
10 BE PUBLISHED iN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 1 9th  day of October, 2023 

S.R.O. I1f'~O (1)12023.- In pursuance of sub-section (7) of section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA 
hereby notifies the Determination of the Authority in the matter of WAPDA Hydroelectric Tariff 
Petition for FY 2022-23 in Case No NEPRAITRF-583/WAPDA-2022. 

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall strictly comply with the orders of the courts (if any) 
notwithstanding this Decision. 

(Engr. Mazhar IqbaI Ranjha) 
Registrar 



REGISTRAR 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-511 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info(nera.org.pk   

No. NEPRAITRF-583/ 3f(  Sy- S October 19, 2023 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press 
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi 
Islamabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DETERMINATION OF THE 
AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC 
TARIFF PETITION FOR FY 2022-23  

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), enclosed please 
find herewith 'Determination of the Authority in the matter of WAPDA Hydroelectric Tarff 
Petition for FY 2022-23' for immediate publication in the official gazette of Pakistan. Please 
also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to this Office after its publication. 

End: Notification 153 pagesi. 

 

(Engr. Mazhar'Iqbal Ranjha) 

CC: 
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AKM Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2,Blue Area,-Islamabad...-..... 

2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power 
Division, 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad [w.r.t. NEPRA 's Decision issued vide 
No. 32559-32565 dated September 0.6, 2023] 



'I 

DT-TERMi\.\TON OF TIlE -\i.'Tl lORITh IN TIll-i i VIlER OF 
.\1'D\ IFYDR)JLI .ECTRIC I.-\RIFT I'IOIl]O\ l )R ii 2022 - 23 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF WAPDA 
HYDROELECTRIC TARIFF PETITION FOR FY 2022 —23 

INTRODUCTION 

WAPDA was established under the WAPDA Act in 1958 as an autonomous body for the 
development and use of the water and power resources, however, after structural reforms in 
the power sector, WAPDA Power Wing Hydroelectric emerged which became responsible for 
operations, maintenance, upgradation and construction of in-operations and new power 
projects, respectively on built, own and operate (BOO) basis. 

\VAPDA Hydroelectric (hereinafter referred to as the "Petitioner", or "WAPDA") filed a 
tariff petition (hereinafter referred to as the "Petition"), vide No. GI\{FP/CPCC/4525/446, 
dated May 14,2022, for revision of tariff for FY 2022-23 for sale of power to NTDC/CPPA, 
pursuant to NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rule, 1998 (Tariff Rules). The Authority 
admitted WAPDA's Petition in RN 22-275, held on June 2, 2022. 

3. The notice of admission/hearing was published in national newspapers on July 26, 2022. 
Separate written notices were also sent to provincial Governments seeking their 
recommendations, as required under Section 7 of the NEPRA Act. In response to notice of 
admission, no intervention request has been received. Hearing was held as per schedule on 
August 4, 2022. - 

4. The Petitioner submitted that the projected change in its revenue requirement for FY 2022-23 
has been worked out on the basis of: 

• Audited financial statements of FY 2019-20, 2020-21 

• Actual Number (un-audited) for six (6) months for FY 2021 — 22, Projected 
provisional numbers for last six (6) months of FY 2021 — 22, and 

• Budgeted numbers for FY 2022 - 23 

5. Subsequently, the Petitioner, vide email dated October 6, 2022, submitted revised numbers for 
FY 2021 — 22 based on 12 months actual/unaudited numbers, and later vide letter dated 
January 3, 2023, submitted audited accounts for FY 2021 — 22. 

6. Following is a comparison of the tariff determined by NEPRA for FY 2021-22 and the tariff 
proposed by the petitioner for FY 2022-23 as mentioned in the petition. 

Annual Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 

NEPRA 
Determined Claimed 

2020-21 

Rs. in 

2022-23 

Millions 

O&M 17,622 27,084 

Depreciation 6,869 8,025 

Ijara Rental (Sukuk Bonds Repayment) 1,690 0 

turn on Investment - Power Stations 28,330 30,311 

n on Investment - Power Projects 21,030 35,931 

Page 1of43 



DEITR.\IINArION OP TI IF \t'iI IORJTY I TI-IF MATTER OF 
\X .\l'D\ I-r1)R( )FLECTRIC PA RI F1 PEill ILP\ I'(. )R li 2U22 - 23 

Annual Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 

Other Income 

NEPRA 
Determined Claimed 

2020-21 

(698) 

2022-23 

(536) 

Sub Total 74,843 100,815 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 15,515 22,501 

Mark-up on NHP Loans 11,024 0 

Total Revenue Requirement 101,382 123,316 

Hyde! Levies — Regular 

Govt. of KP 24,562 28,643 

Govt. ofPunjab 10,517 11,649 

Govt. of AJ&K WIJC) 712 5,440 

IRSA 151 157 

Total Regular Hyde! Levies 35,942 45,889 

NHP Arrears 8,710 

Estimated Generation (Net GWh) 30,104 31,352 

ISSUES FRAMED FOR HEARING 

7. Based on the available information and input from other departments/professionals, the 
following issues were framed for the hearing: 

I. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of O&M expense amounting to Rs 23, 

616 million is justified? 

IL Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of Depreciation charge amounting to 

Rs 8,025 million is justified? 

III. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of WACC based return on power 

Rs 30,385 million is justified? 

rv. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of WACC based return on investment 

n power projects amounting to Rs 34,265 million is justified? 

V. Whether other income c1imed to be Rs. 767 ••on is justified? 

VI. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of Regulatory Gap amounting to Rs. 

26,285 million is justified? 

\TJI Whether the Petitioner's request for payment of NHP at the uniform rate of Rs. 

1.10/kwh is justified? 

Whether WUC, at par with NHP paid to provinces at Rs. 1.10/kwh, for Mangla 

HPP, NJ HPP and any other future public sector projects of AJK is justified? 

hether PPRA Guidelines/rules were followed during procurement of 
goods/services under the project/plants? 

Page 2 of 43 



DETERMTN.VFION OF TI IF AUTJ I RIFY IN THI. i'\L\F1'FR OF 
\XAPI).\ I.r1)Ro1::LEcTRI(:I\R1I,-1  PETITION IOR FY 2022-23 

X. Whether the claims under Tariff Petinon are eligible payments i.e., as per approved 
PC-I /approved contracts and Government policies in vogue? 

XL Whether it is justified to consider higher tariff for small hydel plants being 
inefficient and with low plant factor? 

XII. Whether it is justified to consider capacity payment/hydrology risk for the plant 
for which full water discharge is otherwise available but the available water cannot 
be urih7ed due to delay in maintenance/design issues? 

XIII. Whether the actual generation for FY 202 1-22 and projected generation for FY 
2022-23 is justified? 

XIV. Whether the expected annual generation, and other technical parameters, claimed 

cost and construction period for ongoing development projects under CWIP are 

justified? 

8. Subsequent to the hearing, the Authority, s-ide letter dated September 6, 2022, directed 
WAPDA to- provide the following information/documentary evidence within 10 working days 
of receipt of the letter: 

EPC. .EPC Lot contra cts. Man agement Consultan9' contracts, or aiy other relevant contractsfor under 

developing projects included in CI1qP. It ma)' be noted that NEPRA team solicited these documents vide 
email dated Agust 18, 2022, however; !V4PD.A provided incomplete documents which devoid of 
necessao information and included on/y 5-10 pages compriicing of title and signature pages (sample 

attached), 

ii. bidding documents and bid evaluation reports of under developing pivjects included in CW>IP, 

iii. .4jjd1ted or bud,geted figures forFY21 — 22. 

ii - detailed breakup  in  terms of number of dams being monitored. jusification and documentaG' evidence for 

the cost claimed on account of 'Dam & H)'dlvlogy Monitoring' 

i.. details rgarding the number feasihi/ib  studies or any other related studies conducted under the heads of 

'Other Project cow" claimed in CIVIP and "Surz'y and Eeperiment costs" head claimed in Admin 

E.\penses. _4lco, e.\lain the diffirence between the two aforementioned heads. 

vi. detailed brea/eup.justiflcation and documcnta evidence for the cost claimed on account of 'Power, Gas 
& II atr" under the head ofAduthi E>.penses, 

viL detailed breakup of the actual costs mew red, jusqfication and documenta evidence for 

'Management/Autho;iy Overheads" claimed under the head of Admit, E.penses, incbtdi,g, but not 
limited to, the number of emplojiees (regular and contractual) along-with their designations of officers and 
their ve.pectiiie salaries and aiy other benefits, 

REG0  

)'• 

viii. detai!d break-up, justfication and documentay evidence for the cost c/aimed on account of "T'ehicle 
Running E\pcnse" wide,- the head ofAdmit, .E,pcnses and the drence between Fuel Chaes under 
the head of 'Repair & Maintenance': 

Page 3 of 43 

3/5 2_ 



DTITRMTN,'T1( N CJI Ti I IT .\ITII K )RIfl' INTl lIT M,-\rl'LR OF 
\\ \PD-\ l•ro)R' 111-.CIRI(. 'l.\RIH I'l-'II'1'1UN FOR FY 2022-23 

dclailed breakup. justification and documentary ciide;icc for the cost clalnied on account of 'Other 

Ope?ti1zg Expense" under the head of 4dmth E_\enses, 

detailed breakup. acitial coverage and documentary evidence for the cost claimed on account of '',i'nranc' 

claimed under the head of RcM, inc/tidin2 a;y relevant contracts 

details n'arding the member ofworkforce emp!oj.ed b' liT4PD4 hidroelec/ric. and also e'lain, e11)i 
and prot.'ide documentary evidence, inhere required. that costs of employees of W14PD hvdroelec/;ic 
e;,gaged with under con.rtruction projects and other operationa/projeds like Nec/urn Jhelurn are not beiug 

c/aimed in 'Ocr'I "cost, 

xi zirnel!ne.r for land acqrnicition and its actua/pro,gress or Dasu and Mohmand hydropower projects. Just 
the number of emplqyees deploydfor land acquisition ofMohmand and Dasu ,yd1vpoiverprojects, 

xiii. comprehensive cost benefit ana/rls inthidingpqybackperiodr, taniffi and the benefits that will accrue from 

WA1PDA hjdvelectricr T5 & KyalKhwar Projects' implementation, 

xii'. cost-benefit analysis of Kya/Kbwar HPP a'ith updated hydrology and civil works & E&M costs, 

details along-n'ith docurnenta,' evidence for funding the retirement benefits through TDR in compliance 

with ,4uthoiiti' c directions. 

xvi. justification of including IRSA charges in the tarfi supported bj' CCI'r approval, f any, 

xvii. plant-wise comparison of O&M costs of W14PDA cplants with IPPs and international O&M cost 

compa;icoie of similarplant sires, and 

xviii. detailedjus4/ications regarding the delay in complete restoration of Go/en Go! HPP. 

9. WAPDA, vide email dated September 23, 2022, requested for extension in time in order to 
submit the requisite consolidated information. The Authority. vide letter dated September 30, 
2022, again directed WAPDA to provide the requisite information within 3 days of receipt of 
the instant reminder, otherwise the Petitioner was informed that decision shall be taken based 

- - ovai1ab1einformatiox.. WAPDA, vide letter datedOctober5,-2022,submitted its response 
which is discussed under the relevant sections of the decision. 

10. The issue-wise submissions of the Petitioner, discussions and decisionis of the Authority are 
presented hereunder: 

Issue No. 1: Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of O&M expense amounting 
to Rs 23, 616 million is justified? 

Issue No. 10: Whether the claims under Tariff Petition are eligible payments i.e., as 
per approved PC-I/approved contracts and Government policies in 
vogue? 

11. According to the Petitioner, O&M expenses comprise of Employee Cost, Repair & 
Maintenance and Administration cost. According to the Petitioner, O&M expenses have been 

aimed on the basis of audited financial statements of WAPDA for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21, 
2021-22, and budgeted numbers for FY 2022-23. 

has requested the following on account of O&M Costs expressed in Rs million: 

Page 4 of 43 



4,210 4,359 5,107 6,638 
1,577 937 1,212 1,334 
5,787 5,296 6,319 7,972 

fr
Page 5 of 43 

Salaries and Wages 
Employees Benthts 
Total - 

in Millions 

DIrJ:RMINvr1oN )]V  TI IF Wfl I1)MTY TN TIlE MATTER OF 
\X \I'D.\ I IVI)R( 1LLl-I:JR1C1\Rl F J-TIII(J\ TUE Fl 2U22 - 25 

Components of O&M cost 
2019-20 
. 

Audited Allowed 
2020-21 

- 
Audited Allowed 

2021-22 
Audited 

2022-23 
Projected 

Employee's Salaries & Benefits 5,787 5.296 6,319 7.972 
Post-Retirement Benefits 8,886 7,891 9,211 11,514 
Repair & Maintenance 976 1,460 1.912 2,389 
Administrative Expenses 3,029 3,470 3,705 5,208 
Total 18,678 16,311 18,117 17,622 21,148 27,084 

13. The Petitioner, regarding issue No. 10 submitted that the claims under Tariff Petition are 
eligible payments duly supported and in line with the Government policies and approvals as 
well as notified NEPRA tariff determinations for WAPDA Hydroelectric and Audited 
Accounts. The Petitioner submitted that all relevant documents have been submitted with the 
Tariff Petition. 

14. The Authority considered WAPDA's response in the matter of Issue No. 10 as satisfactory. 

15. WAPDA, in its earlier tariff petitions, informed that the operation & maintenance of hydel 
power stations is carried out through self-arrangement. WAPDA appoints the human 
personnel and fixes their terms of employment by exercising administrative powers conferred 
under Section 17 & 18 of the WAPDA Act. The manpower strength is reviewed each year 
keeping in view the functional requirement at the Hydel power stations. Being a fully GoP 
owned autonomous body, WAPDA has adopted National Pay Scales, therefore, the salary 
package of the employees is adjusted year to year in line with adjustments made by the federal 
government for its employees in each financial year budget. WAPDA makes procurement of 
material and hires additional services in connection with O&M of power plants by observing 
PPRA Rules. 

16. According to information provided by WAPDA in its earlier tariff petitions, it administers the 
progress of its projects through establishing an independent project management unit, which 
is disbanded on completion of the project and handed-over for O&M to another formation. 
Therefore, the expenditure claimed and traditionally alowed to WAPDA under the head of 
O&M permins only to itn-operaon stations, and does not pertn to its under-conscon/ 
under-development projects. Subsequent to the hearing, WAPDA. vide letter dated August 12, 
2022, also submitted station-wise O&M cost for its plants in-operations. 

Employee Salaries and Benefits 

17. According to WAPDA, it has requested Employee Costs on the basis of audited financial 
statements of FY 2019 —20, FY 2020 —21, FY 2021 —22 and projections for FY 2022-23. 
The breakup of the claimed Employee Costs, as provided by the Petidoner. is reproduced 
hereunder: 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
Audited Projected 



EJEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

n1•;r:RMJNVF]o>. J1 Fl II. .\F'TIIORITY 1\ TI IL \L\YFLR (.W 
\\\]'D\ IIYDR( 0 ,E(:TRIcI.\RIlFI'F-:nJ'IuN JOR iY 2022- 23 

18. According to the Petitioner, the increase in forecasted Employee salalT & wages during Fl 
2021-22 over FY 2020-21 is due to grant of Disparity Reduction and Adhoc Relief allowances 
by GoP as well as effect of annual increments. Further, budgeted Employee salary & wages 
for FY 2022-23 are proposed with 30% increase over Fl 2021-22 to adjust already granted 
15% Disparity Reduction allowance, and annual increments. For the Fl 2022 — 23, budgeted 
numbers, according to the Petitioner, the sanctioned manpower strength has been kept 

unchanged. 

19. The Authority, vide determination dated April 5, 2021, initially assessed the following 
Employee Salaries and Benefits on the basis of projections for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020- 

21: 

Employees Cost FY 2019 — 20 FY 2020 — 21 
Determined Prcvious/y - 

Salaries and Wages 4,993 5,243 
Employees Benefits 798 838 
Total 5,791 6,081 
Ri. in Mi//ions 

20. In the previous determination dated April 5, 2021, the Authority approved plant-wise 
employees' salaries/ wages and benefits. Further, according to para 23 of Authority's decision, 
plant-wise salaries and wages projected for the Fl 2019-20 and Fl 2020-21 were subject to 
adjustment at actual on the basis of audited accounts of respective years provided the actual 
costs are less than the approved cost. It was noted that, WAPDA provided audited figures for 
FY 2021 — 22, there were no determined numbers for that year, so FY 2021 — 22 will be dealt 
separately in the forthcoming forecasting section. Based on the above mechanism, the 
following plant-wise O&M costs have been approved by the Authority on account of 
and ages and Employee Benefits: 

Employees Cost 
Approved 

2019-20 2020-21 

Salaries and Wages 4,204 4.333 

Employees Benefits 794 771 

Total 4,998 5,104 
Es. ii, )ii//ions 

21. For FY 2021 —22, based on the audited figures, the Petitioner claimed 17% and 29% increases 
in Salaries and Wages, and Employee Benefits, respectively, over the previous year's claimed 
numbers. This increase of 17% in Salaries and Wages, according to the Petitioner, is due to 
grant of Disparity Reductionand Adhoc Relief allowances by GoP as well as effect of annual 
increments. The increase of 290/o  in Employee Benefits, according to the Petitioner, is due to 
the fact that GoP increased some allowances resulting in increase of employee benefits for FY 
2021 —22. 

For Fl 2022 — 23, a 30% increase in Salaries and Wages and 10% increase in Employee 
Benefits has been assumed by the Petitioner, respectively. The increase of 30% in Salaries and 
Wages, according to the Petitioner, is to adjust already granted 15%  Disparity Reduction 
allowance, and annual increments. The following table summarizes the projection rates as 
claimed by the Petitioner: 

Page 6 of 43 



1DIifl1UIT\\F1()N 01 II IF \I..'Ti JORIlI INTl JR M.\TFFR OF 
\-\l'DA I-TV DR )F] ,[CFRIC 1 \RIFJ- Pi-ITITION foR I-I 2022 -23 

FY 2021- 
22 

FY 2022- 
23 

Salaries and Wages 17% 30% 
Employees 
Benefits 29% 10% 

23. WAPDA was directed by the Authorit to provide requisite information/documentary 
evidence with regards to the workforce that WAPDA has engaged. WAPDA, vide letter dated 
October 5, 2022, submitted its response. Authority's concern and WAPDA's response related 
to O&M costs is reproduced hereunder: 

Details regarding the number of workforce employed by \VAPDA hydroelectric  
and also explain certify and provide documentary evidence, where required. that 
costs of employees of \VAPDA hydroelectric engaged with under construction 
proiects and other operational proiects like Neelum Thelum are not being claimed 
in 'O&M" cost.  

As mentioned in Note-32 of audited accounts of WAPDA Hydroelectric for FY 
2020-21 total No. of working active employees is 9,052 whereas total no. of 
pensioners is 9,135, accordingly Cost of only active employees and pensioners has 
been demanded in the O&M cost. Station wise detail of active employees and 
pensioners of WI-TE is attached. Cost of employees working in Neelum Jhelum 
HPP is not included in the O&M cost claim. 

24. It was noted that for FY 2020-21, the inflation, as reported by the Asian Development Bank, 
was 8.9% when the instant Petition was considered by the Authority. Given that, the projection 
rates claimed by the Petitioner for Employee Benefits seemed on the higher side (10%-30% as 
tabulated above) and the same were adjusted to the rate of inflation of 8.9%,  as report b the 
ADB and in line with the mechanism adopted in the previous determination. 

25. Given the above, the following costs are approved by the Authority, which, except for FY 

- - 2021 —22, shall be subject to adjustment at actual on the basis of audited accounts of respective 
years provided the ctual srèis thatithe pitijtid/aprbvedcosts: 

Employee Costs 
Approved 

FY 2021- 
22 

FY 2022- 
23 

Salaries and Wages 4,719 5,138 
Employees 
Benefits 840 914 

Total 5,558 6,053 

Rs. in Mi//ions 

26. Recapitulating the above, the Authority approved the following Employee Salaries & Benefits: 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020 -21 
FY 2021- 

22 FY 2022-23 
Approved Profrcted 

Salaries and Wages 4,204 4,333 4,719 5,138 
Employees Benefits 794 771 840 914 
Total (Rs in \Iillions) 4,998 5,104 5,558 6,053 

Page 7 of 43 



DEt'!:R'.IIN-\i]ON C I- 'H I F \I,"J'I IC )RflI IN fl IF M,VI1'FR 01 
\X.\PDA HDR0FI.FCtIi] (I \RIFF PETITIoN FUR 1-1 2022 -23 

Post-Retirement Benefits: 

27. According to the Petitioner, Post-Retirement Benefits consist of Pension, Medical. Electricity 
and compensated absences benefits in line with IAS-19 (Employee Benefits) based upon 
Actuarial Valuation Report as per Projected Unit Credit Cost method. According to the 
Petitioner, the Post-Retirement Benefits from FY 2019-20 to FY 2020-21 are as per Actuarial 
Valuation Report and audited financial statements. The Petitioner initially projected Post-
Retirement Benefits for FY 2021-22 with 4% increase over the actuarial estimates for FY 2020-
21 and later provided the actuarial valuation report for FY 2021-22, vide email dated 
November 4, 2022, whereas, for FY 2022-23 these benefits were projected with a further 25°/s 
increase over FY 2021-22 due to non-availability of actuarial valuation reports. 

28. As per para 24 of the previous determination, the Authority allowed post-retirement benefits 
for FY 2019 —20 and F' 2020-21 to be trued up in the succeeding tariff petition. 

29. A comparison of determined, claimed and verified costs on account of Post-Retirement 

Benefits is as follows: 

- Post-Retirement Benefits FY 2019 — 20 FY 2020 — 21 FY 2021 — 22 
Determined Previously 6,700 8,009  - 
Claimed (based on Audited Accounts) 8,886 7,891 9,211 
Verified from Audited Accounts 8,886 7,891 9,211 
Rs. in Millions 

30. Given the above and as per practice in vogue, for determining the tariff for the FY 2022-23, 
the figures of the last FY audited accounts and the Actuarial Valuation Report have 'been 
considered and a rate of 8.9% inflation is applied, which shall be subject to adjus'ient as per 
actual based on the annual audited account for the respective years. The projected figures for 
FY 2022-23 approved by the Authority are as under: 

Post-Retirement Benefits FY 2022 — 23 
Projection 10,031 

31. Recapitulating the above, the Post-Retirement Benefits assessed and projected work out as 
follows: 

FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2021-22 FY2022-23 
I Terefled Projected 

Post-Retirement Benefits 8,886 7,891 9,211 10,031 
.Rc. in ItIi/lion.r 

32. Further, the Autho±y noted that vide para 27 of Determination dated April 5, 2021, the 
Petitioner was directed the following: 

"Since the Authority has been aliovsingpro nision for the postretirement benefit to the Petitioner, 
since FY 2016-17 therefore, the Autbo?iO' it of the opinion that the Petitioner shall ensure to 
deposit the dfl?rcntial of the amount ofprovision allowed to the Petitioner bc. the actualpajment 
made bj' the Pethioner on this account in the post-retirement benefit created by the Petitioner. In 
case of failure. the Au/hon!) may while detcrminiig the next tariffpetition àeduct the dfferentiai 
amount ofproni.cion ns. the actual paynent and ma)' also char,ge a certain financial cost as a 
p,,iai!) for the amount retained ly the Petitioner. 

Page 8of43 

RE&  



DEI'E]U.iI\ \ih. )\ c r- ii n \tn lOR1T' i ii w: L-vvri•:R OF 
\x.\pr-\ mRn[1,t;cI]t](:T.\R]IF P1flUIO\ JUR Fi 2022-23 

33. The Petitioner in this regard submitted the following in the Tariff Petition: 

'Since 1/ic Anthorz/ has been aIiowzipromsion br the postretiremeni benefit to the Petitwnei; 
.rince FY 2016-17 therefore, the AuthoriO.' is of the opinion that the Petitioner s/ia/I ensure to 
deposit the difierentia/ oft/ic amount ofprovlcion allowed to the Petitioner vs. the actnalpqymenl 
made bj the Petitioner on this account in the post-retirement benefit treated by the Petitioner. Iv 
case offailzire, the Authority may while determining the next tariffpetition thduct the difftrential 
amount ofprovz:cion vs. the actual payment and may also charge a certain financial co.rt as a 
pena 4y for the amount retained by the Petitioner. 

Post Employment Benefits (PEB) 
'IMInRs.) 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

argeforEnipbyeeBeneflnSmentofPt*&Lcss -(A) 4493 6,357 8,886 7,891 27,627 

Employee benefits paid during the year - (B) 2,141 2,737 3,103 3,858 11,839 

5erence-(CAJ 2,352 3,620 5,783 033 15,788 

TDR Placed for Fund ourpose - {D) 5,000 

Balance Amount- (:D-C) 10,788 

W'4PD4 I-ydroeiectric main source of revenue sterns from sale ofpower to CPPA (G). which 
make partial and unreliable pqyrnents against W4PDA Power Sale Invoices, due to which 
Power Sale Receivables from CPPA(G) has accumulated to R. 234, 144 rn/n. Despite less and 
erratic pajments from CPPA(G), WAPDA Hydroelectric has managed to invest P.s. 5,000 
million as fDRc against the required Es. 15,788 million. Upon recoveol  of dues and start of 
full rgular recets ga.inst power Sale invoices from CPPA(G) balance Es. 10,788 million 
s/ia/I also be recozped besides establishment of Pension Fund" 

34. Subsequently. WAPDA was directed by the Authority to provide requisite 
information/documentary evidence with reards to the DR. WAPDA, vide letter dated 

-- -- October 5, 2022, submitted its response. The direcons of the Authori' and WAPDA's 
response related to IDR is reproduced hereunder: - -- 

Details along-with documentary evidence for funding the retirement benefits 
through 1'UR in compliance with Authority's directions  

WAPDA maintains investment in IUR on account of retirement benefits which 
are accounted for by Actuarial consultant in actuary of post-retirement benefits of 
\VAPDA (Power \Xing). 

.)D. Subsequently, when WAPDA, vide email dated November 4, 2022, submitted signed actuarial 
report for FY 2021 —22, it was ascertained that WAPDA had dedicated a total of Rs. 10,000 
million (of which Rs. 2,000 million was verified from financial statements for the FY 2020-21) 
as its contribution for post-retirement benefits in pursuance to the Authority's directions in 
the previous determination. Given that, it was noted that the differential of Rs. 5,788 million 
still existed. Therefore, the Authority has decided to deduct Rs. Rs. 5,788 million (differential 

nt on account of post-retirement benefits). 

Page 9 of 43 



I)FFkR\11N\]'IO\ (F fl IL .\t'fl KRTfi L\T! IL I.VjTiI( 0 
\\.\1'D.\ ]TYDR.)I u.c1RI:LARI1•j ILI1Ik'\ ]uk F\ 2022-23 

Repair and Maintenance 

36. The Petitioner submitted that regular scheduled daily, weekly and annual preventive/ 
unforeseen R&M activities/schemes of Power Generation and General Plant & Assets as well 
as Civil structures & other Physical Properties necessary for proper up-keeping and smooth 
running of the aging Assets of APDA Power Stations is carried out. According to the 

Petitioner. Routine Repair and l\laintenance (R&M) of all Hydel Power Stations during Fl 

2022-23 has been planned as per the manufacturers recommendations within the maintenance 
hours allowed in the PPA. 

37. The breakup of the claimed Repair and Maintenance cost, as provided by the Petitioner, is 

reproduced hereunder: 

FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2021-22 FY2022-23 
Audited Projected 

(Rs million) (Rs million) 
Fuel Charges 22 19 19 20 
Repair and Maintenance 904 1,241 1,776 2,138 
Insurance 49 199 116 122 

Consultancy 0 1 2 109 

Total 976 1,460 1,912 2,389 
Rs. iii Mi//iciii 

38. According to para 32, of the Authority's decision dated April 5, 2021, the amounts claimed by 
Petitioner for FY 2019-20, FY 2020 -21 and Fl 2021 -22 were allowed subject to adjustment 
as per actual. Accordingly, the amounts verified and approved by the Authority on account of 
Repair and Maintenance for FY 2019 —20, Fl 2020-21 and FY 2021 -22 are as follows: 

FY2019-20 FY2020 -21 FY2021-22 
Veri/led (Rs million) 

Fuel Charges 22 19 19 
Repair and Maintenance 904 1,241 1,776 
Insutance 49 - 199 --116- 
Consultancy 0 1 2 - 
Total 976 1,460 1,912 
R.c. in 2\1i//io,z.c 

39. However, for Fl 2022 — 23 projections, the Petitioner did not provide any specific reasons 
for claiming such exorbitant increases in Repair and Maintenance and Consultancv sub-heads, 
therefore, for these two sub-heads, an inflation of 8.9% has been considered while keeping the 
rajes for the rest of the sub-head as per the original claim. The projected figures of the Fl 
2022-23 will be subject to adjustment as per actual based on the on audited financial statement 
of that year. 

40. Further, WAPDA was directed by the Authority to provide requisite 
information/documentary evidence with regards to Insurance. \VAPDA, vide letter dated 
October 5, 2022, submitted its response. The Authority's directions and \VAPDA's response 

eproduced hereunder: 

Page 10 of 43 



nr:Tr;RMIN\TION ()F TI IL r\I.'TIIORITY IN II IL L\1T[R OF 
IyDR(wI.L(:nu(: I.•\RIH 1'FIFIION I-()R F 2022 -23 

Detailed Breakup. actual coverage and documcntaiT evidence for the cost claimed 

on account of "lnsuiadce" claimed under the head R&\1. including any relevant 

contracts.  

\XAPDA Hydroelectric equipment at Power Houses are protected/insured under 
1IPDA EQUIPMENTS PROTECTION SCHEME (\VEPS). \X 1.PS which is 

a Special Protection Cell working under the supervision of \\IAPDA  Insurance 
Directorate and a Protection Fund is being maintained by Board of Management 

EPS which also fLx Insurance Premium Rate that is to be paid per annum to 
'EPS on written-down Value of Fixed Assets in Operation covered under WEPS 

Policy. WEPS Policy document appended. 

41. Upon scrutiny of documents, the Authority noted that neither the amounts claimed by the 
Petitioner under the head of insurance could be attributable to the document nor the fact that 
the amounts claimed under insurance pertain to hydel power stations only. Having said that, 
the Authority decided not to deduct the insurance amounts requested by the Petitioner at this 
stage and hereby directs the Petitioner to provide the requisite documentary evidence to the 
satisfaction of the Authority filling which the insurance amounts will be adjusted. 

42. Accordingly. the approved amounts, on account of Repair and Maintenance, work out as 
follows: 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021 —22 FY 2022-23 
Appim'ed Projected 
s million) s million) 

FuelCharges 22 19 19 20 
Repair and I\4aintenance 904 1,241 1,776 1,934 

Insurance 49 199 116 122 

Consultancy 0 1 2 2 

Total 976 1,460 1,912 2,077 
Rs. in Mi//ions 

Administration Costs - 

43. According to the Petitioner, Administrative Expenses mainly comprise expenses involving 
payments to other organizations like; Dams & Hydrology monitoring, Survey & Investigation, 
Security contracts, NEPRA Fees, Office Rent, utility bills, Authority Overheads etc. which 
cannot be curtailed and have to be paid as per the bill. The Petitioner submitted that the rest 
of the admin expenses have been proposed with bare minimum increase despite exorbitantly 
high and volatile inflation rate. Further, according to WAPDA, it has to make payments of Rs. 
60 million annually on account of local area security arrangement "NIKAT" to 89 Badraga of 
Mahsud tribe deployed at Gomal Zam Dam project which it has claimed as Admin costs in 
Gomal Zam Dam Project. 

44. The breakup of Administration costs, as claimed by the Petitioner, is as follows: 

FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2021-22 FY2022-23 
Audited Projected 

(Rs million) (Rs million) 
Darns and Hydrology Monitoring 
Cost 702 944 689 689 

Page 11 of 43 

/I7.c2 



DETI::RMN .TIc \ OF TI II ALTI l( )Rfl'Y IN THE M-VIT] R OF 
I IYDROI;w;i'RILL\RIFI• PLTIITION FOR 112022-25 

Su'ev and Experiment 292 350 372 391 

Power, Gas and Water 432 413 592 626 
Management! Authoriry 
Overheads 993 1,138 1,359 2,435 
Vehicle Running Expenses 222 206 271 295 
NEPRA Fees 141 157 169 436 

Other Operating Expenses 247 261 254 336 
Total 3,029 3,469 3,705 5,208 
Rr. in MiI/io,,.c 

45. According to para 37 of the Authority's decision dated April 5,2021, the Authority determined 
amounts for FY 2019 — 20 and FY 2020 — 21 were subject to adjustment at actual provided 
the same are lower than the approved budgeted numbers. Based on the adjustment mechanism 
provided, the station-wise Administration costs of FY 2019 — 20 and FY 2020 — 21 were 
verified through the audited financial statements and the lower of actual or determined has 
been approved by the Authority. 

46. The Authority, vide letters dated September 6, 2022, and September 30, 2022, directed 
WAPDA to provide details with regards to certain O&M sub-heads. WAPDA, vide letter dated 
October 5, 2022, submitted its response. The directions of the Authority and WAPDA's 
responses are reproduced hereunder: 

"Details regarding the number feasibility studies or any other related studies 
conducted under the heads of. "Other Project Costs" claimed in CWIP and 
"Survey and Experiment Costs" claimed in Admin Expenses. Also, explain the 
difference between the two aforementioned heads.  

Survey and Investigation is legitimate cost claimed under Admin Costs which 
comprise of expenditures on the activities pertaining to internal research and study 
for development of prospective/ potential hydropower projects sites including 
but not limited to the formulation, design. evaluation and selection of possible 
alternatives for materials, devices, products, processes, systems or services etc. and 
are recognized-as anexpense when incurred because in research-phase it is not 
possible to demonstrate that such studies! activities will generate probable future 
economic benefits. This treatment is in line with lAS- 38 "Intangible Assets" and 
also acknowledged as a prudent cost by the NEPRA Authority at Para-v of its 
decision dated 08-01-2016 in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review on the 
Determination of WAPDA Bulk Supply Tariff for FY 2015-16. 

The development phase is the further advance phase which comes after the 
research phase. At this point it is possible to demonstrat the availability of 
adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development as 
well as probable future economic benefits of asset development. Accordingly, the 
cost of approved technical! feasibility studies of prospective hydropower project 
sites which will generate future benefits and expected to develbp internally by 
WAPDA through modification of its Generation License are dubbed as Other 
Project Costs being part of Capital Works in Progress. Moreover, ongoing! new 
CAPEX of in operation Hydel power station which are expected to bring 
additional economic benefits are also depicted under Other Project Costs and 
subsequently transferred to Fixed Assets. Details are attached. 

Page 12 of43 



DI:TFRMTNxrJc)N OF ]i -IF: .-\UI'I-IORITh TN 1i-N t. \YFER OF 
\l \1'i )\ I [VI)R()II.I -( ;1RIC I.-\R!1 + 1'LIJFItiN F()R J V 2u22 - 23 

Detailed Breakup. justification and documentary evidence for the cost claimed on 
account of "Power. Gas & Water" under head Admin Expense 

The cost claimed under "Power, Gas & Water' is the amount of bills for the office 
buildings and infrastructure paid by offices and power stations of WAPDA 
Hydroelectric paid to the respective service provider including DISCOs, SNGPL, 
SSGPL etc. which is approximately 1.9% of the total O&M cost. The cost of 
Power, Gas & Water are not claimed under any other head in the instant tariff 
petition. Details are attached. 

Detailed Breakup. Justification and documentary evidence for the cost claimed on  

account of 'Vehicle Running Expense" under the head of Admin Expences and  
the difference between Fuel Charges under the head of "Repair & Maintenance"  

Vehicle running expenses under the Adrnin Expenses purely pertain to 
operational transport vehicles used at Hydel Power Stations and comprises Repair, 
Petrol. Oil & Lubricants and Licenses & Insurances of vehicles to keep them on 
road. Fuel Charges under the head Repair & Maintenance are claimed specifically 
for fuel consumed in running operational assets of hydel power stations like; DG 
Sets installed at Power Houses to keep the machinery operational during shut-
downs, gentry/mobile cranes, dumpers, fork-lifters, bulldozers, tractors, 
ambulances etc. Detail of operational assets of Hydel power stations is attached. 

Detailed Breakup. justification and documentary evidence for the cost claimed on  

account of "Other Operating Expense" under the head of Admin Expenses  

Various Petty nature admin expenses like; 4% Return on Assets, outside services 
employed, Travelling Expenses, Advertisement & Periodicals, Communication, 
Rent / Rates & Taxes, sundry expenses etc. are dubbed as 'Other Operating 
Expenses" which have not been claimed under any other head of account in the 
instant tariff petition. Details of "Other Operating Expenses" are attached. 

47. Further, it may be noted that the Authority during the bearing directed the Petitioner to 

provide breakup - of-the-  claimed - Management/ Authority--Overheads- This- was - also 
communicated to \VAPDA vide letter and reminder to the same dated September 6, 2022, and 

September 30, 2022, respectively. WAPDA, vide letter dated October 5, 2022, submitted its 
response in this regard. The Authority's direction and WAPDA's response related to 
Management/Authority Overhead costs is reproduced hereunder: 

Detailed Breakup of the actual costs incurred. Justification and documentary 
evidence for "Management/Authority Overheads" claimed under the head of 

Admin Expenses. including, but not limited to the number of employees (regular 
and contractual) along-with their designations of officers and their respective 

salaries and any other benefits.  

WAPDA Hydroelectric is required to pay Authority Overheads @ 5% of O&M 
Budget and 1% of Development Budget in compliance of Ministry of Water & 
Power office order No. 4(4) / B&A dated 25.08.1996 and revised Notification 
No. 4(4/2010-B&F dated 15.08.2011. The overheads collected are uri1i7ed by 
WAPDA Authority for meeting its expenses as well as expenses of offices under 
its control performing centrali7ed ftinctions of General & HR Administration, 

Page 13 of 43 

L 



Dl31ERM1.V11( )N OF 1'ITE .-\u1]lc)RJTY IN TI 113 \LVITFR OF 
\\.\PD.\ I -I VD1t( 1 ECTRIC I.-\RIIF p111111 (.C\ I )R I ' 2022 — 23 

Legal Affairs, Contracts proofing, Employees \Xelfare, and Transport Division. 
Internal Audit etc. 

48. The Authority noted that the Petitioner has not provided the requisite 
information/documentary evidence with regards to actual expenditure on account of 
Management/ Authority Overheads. Therefore, in order to rationalize Management/ 
Authority Overheads, the average of the audited figures of the past 5 years, with the exception 
of FY 14— 15, has been considered by the Authority. 

49. Given the above, the approved numbers on account of Administration Costs are as follows: 

FY2019-20 FY2020 -21 
Approved 

(Rs million) 

FY2021-22 

Dams and Hydrology Monitoring cost 689 687 689 
Survey and Experiment 291 305 323 
Power, Gas and Water 318 413 450 
Management/ Authority Overheads 645 645 645 
Vehicle Running Expenses 221 204 223 

NEPRA Fees 141 146 169 
Other Operating Expenses 239 248 252 
Total 2,544 2,648 2,751 

50. The Petitioner claimed the following increases for FY 2022 — 23 over the previous year: 

C/aimed percentage increase 
FY2022-23 

Dams and Hydrology Monitoring cost 0% 
Survey and Experiment 5% 
Power, Gas and Water 6% 
Management! Authority Overheads 79% 
Vehicle Running Expenses 
NEPPFees_. 158% 
Other Operating Expenses 33% 

51. The Authority noted that no justification of the forecasted increases, except for increases in 
rates due to inflation, has been provided by the Petitioner. Therefore, the Authority has 
decided to apply the applicable inflation rate of 8.9% to sub-heads of Administration costs 
where the claimed rate is higher, except for NEPRA Fees. 

52. Further, the Authority has decided to allow retired employees' pension costs, on a preliminary 
estimate of Rs. 72 million pa. to \VAPDA for FY 2022-23 and directed WAPDA to submit 
complete documentary evidence in this regard. 

53. The Authority has also decided to allow the cost of Badraga amounting to Rs. 60 million as 
per the request of the Chief Badraga Committee, in line with the earlier directions of the 
Authority during a stakeholder discussion meeting held on October 18, 2022. The cost has 
been included in Gomal Zam's Other Operating Expenses and shall be paid by WAPDA. 

54. Given the above, the approved Repair and Maintenance costs for FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-
23 are as follows: 

Page 14 of 43 



1)J3TERMTN.\flON 01- i'in .\Ln-10Rn'v IN TI ri L\yr1:R 0i 
I I'Dit( )ILLLC1RiL \RII1 I'LI( N Ft )R I - 2022 — 23 

FY 2019— 20 FY 2020 —21 
Approved 

Rsrnillion) 

FY 2021-22 FY 2022 —23 
P,vjeied 

(Rsmillion') 
Dams and Hydrology Monitoring cost 689 687 689 689 

SuiTey and Experiment 291 305 323 340 

Power, Gas and Water 318 413 450 477 

Management! Aüthorin Overheads 645 645 645 645 
Vehicle Running Expenses 221 204 223 242 

NEPRA Fees 141 146 169 205 

Other Operating Expenses 239 248 252 335 

Total 2,544 2,648 2,751 2,933 

55. The Authorin, vide Determination dated April 5,2021, decided to benchmark O&M costs for 
power stations below 100 MW. Accordingly, after applying the same approved benchmarks to 
the above assessed O&M costs, the following has been approved by the Authority: 

FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2021-22 FY2022-23 
(Rs million) 

Reques 
ted 

Benchma 
rked 

Reques 
ted 

Bench 
marked 

Reques 
ted 

Bench 
marked 

Reques 
ted 

Bench 
marked 

Total 
O&M 18,678 17,193 18,117 17,037 20,575 19,210 24,243 20,961 

Issue No. 2: Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of Depreciation charge 
amounting to Rs 8,025 million is justified? 

56. The Petitioner submitted that depreciation charges claimed in the tariff modification petition 
are justified and duly supported with relevant details and have been worked out on a straight-
line method based on the carrying cost of the Fixed Assets at the approved rates. Further 
submitted that as per policy proportionate depreciation is charged on new assets additions 
during the year in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS-16). Depreciation, 
according to the Petitioner, is charged at the following rates: 

Sr. 
No 

. . 
Description of Assets 

Depreciation 
Rates 

1 Land 0% 

2 Building & Civil Works 2% 

3 Power Generation Plant 2%-5% 

4 Transmission Equipment 4% 

5 Dam & Reser-oirs 1%-I .25% 

6 General Plant Assets 10% 

7 Office Equipment 10%-25% 

8 Furniture and Fixtures 10% 

9 Transportation Equipment 20% 

57. The Petitioner stated that in Para-101 of Tariff Determination for FY 2020-21 dated 
05.04.2021, NEPRA did not allow depreciation on certain fixed assets/parts such as 
"Transmission equipment" and "other assets" for want of plant-wise breakup. Accordingly, 
the Petitioner submitted that station-wise details of depreciation charges of each group of 

Page 15 of43 



oET[RMIN\TIoN ol- i-i JE .\LII IORIFI IN TI-IF M.vFn:R 01-
\\ \PI).\ I l\IDR(il-;Ij :CJRJ(; I\itII-J' pi-:I1il( N i*R I-\ :o:: -23 

Fixed Assets in Operation including "Ttansmission Equipment" have been provided with the 

instant petition. 

58. The Petitioner stated that depreciation for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 is as per 
audited financial statements, whereas depreciation for FY 2022-23 is projected and given 

below: 

Description Audited Audited Audited Projected 
FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

(Rs million) 

Depreciation Charge 7,696 8,060 7,428 8,025 

59. The Authority, in the tariff determination for F'Y 2020-21, allowed the amount of depreciation 
for the F1' 2019-2020 and FY 2020-21 subject to adjustment as per actual based on annual 
audited accounts of the concerned period. Therefore, the audited financial statements were 
considered to ascertain depreciation. 

60. The breakup of the consolidated determined and claimed depreciation amount is as follows: 

Depreciation FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 

Rs. Million 

Determined (Based on Pro jecdon) 6,826 6,869 

Claimed (Based on Audited Accounts) 7,696 8,060 7,428 

Verified from Audited Accounts 7,695 8,060 6,691 

61. The Authority noted that in para 50 of the Determination dated April 5, 2021, it disallowed 
the fixed asset cost of "Transmission Equipment" arid "Others Assets" pertaining to power 
stations owing to the fact the same could not be verified from the audited financiil statements. 
The Authority also noted that it directed the Petitioner to provide plant-wise details duly 
audited in the next tariff petition for consideration. It was noted that WAPDA in its tariff 
petition for FY 2022 — 23 provided plant-wise disclosure with regards to Transmission 

- Equipment- only, however, the plant-wise-breakup -of-Other Assets was_not provided in the 
audited financial statements. Therefore, in-line with the previous decision of the Authority, 
fixed asset costs on account of Other Assets for power stations has been disallowed by the 
Authority. 

62. Further, with regards to the Transmission Equipment, the Authority noted that in other hydel 
cases, it has not allowed the cost of transmission equipment in the generation tariff and since 
WAPDA is a licensed power generation company, it is be imprudent and inconsistent with the 
Authoritvs earlier decisions to allow the cost transmission equipment in generation tariff. 
Therefore, the fixed asset cost on account of Transmission Equipment pertaining to power 
stations has also been disallowed. 

63. Further, it was also noted that in case of Golen Got, which achieved COD in FY 2017-18 and 
was transferred from CWIP to operational projects by the Authority in the previous 
determination, the Petitioner has claimed depreciation cost of Rs.5.23 million per annum on 
account of capital/investment cost of Rs. 4,220 million incurred post-COD. It was noted that 

the previous determination, the Authority had not considered such post-COD capital 
enditures and on the basis of the same, its depreciation cost has been disallowed. 

Page 16 of43 



1)EFI2RMIN.vno\ OF 1] IF .\l TlIORIT' IN Fl IE M.\1iThR 01 
\X\PD.\ HVDR 'ELECtRIC 1.\1tlJ'l Pi:iii'. 'N l( )R Ii 20=2 - 23 

64. Accordingly, for FY 2(119 — 20. FY 2020 — 21 and FY 2021 — 22. the assessed depreciation 
costs. after exclusion of Transmission Equipment and Other \ssets, work out as follows and 
the same are approved: 

Depreciation FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-21 FY 2021 — 22 

Ks. Million 

Assessed Depreciation 7,037 7.277 6,691 

65. It is pertinent to mention that for determining the tariff for the F'Y 202 1-2022 & FY 2022-23. 
the assumptions taken by the Petitioner have been considered after excluding Transmission 
Equipment and Other Assets and the same shall be subject to adjustment as per actual based 
on the annual audited account for the respective years. The projected approved depreciation 
for FY 2022-23 is tabulated below: 

Depreciation FY 2022-23 

Ks. Million 

Projections 7,273 

Ijara Rental 

66. Regarding the Ijara Rental, the Petitioner has stated that SUKUK-Ill has been redeemed 
during FY 2021 -22. In FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22, Ijara Rental has been taken as per terms of 
the Ijara Rental Agreements of SUKUK III. According to the Petitioner, Ijara Rentals pertain 
only to Tarbela Darn Project. The following breakup, as provided by the Petitioner is 
reproduced hereunder: 

Description Audited FY 2019-20 Audited FY 2020-21 Audited FY 2021-22 
Rs. Million 

Ijara Rental 1,780 157. .... 

67. The Authority, in the tariff determination of 2020-21, allowed the amount on account of Ijara 
Refitalforthe-FY 2019-2020 and FY 2020-21 subject to adjustment. as .peractual based on 
annual audited accounts of the concerned period. Therefore, based on the audited financial 
statements, the amount of Ijara Rental has been verified and approved as follows: 

Depreciation FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-21 . FY 2021— 22 

Rs. Million 

Determined (Based on Projection) 1,857 . 1,690 - 

Claimed (Based on Audited Accounts) . 1,780 1,574 374 

Verified from Audited Accounts 1,780 1,574 374 

Issue No. 3: Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of WACC based return on 
power stations amounting to Rs 30,385 million is justified? 

68. The Petitioner in the tariff petition stated that the average RAB has been worked out on the 
average historical cost of Net Fixed Assets in operation after talting into effect 
additions/transfers to Fixed Assets, depreciation charges and disposal of Fixed Assets. 

ccording to the Petitioner, NEPRA has been allowing return for hydel power stations at a 
nchmark debt-equity ratio of 70%:30%, therefore, in line with NEPRA's approach, debt 

Page 17 of 43 

/?/ 



DJ:'I'r:RMiN\TJ( )\ oF fl-IF -\1TF F R111 IN TI-Il-; M.- ITFR ('1 
\\ ;\1'L).\ I IoI;l.ILC1.RICI.-\IoI i-I PLiII 0. )N I'. I 20:2 — :5 

equity ratio for power stations (except T-4 and Golen Gol) has been claimed as 70%:300 o. 
According to the Petitioner. since T-4 and Golen Gol HPPs have been completed and 
transferred to operation from Capital \Vork in Progress at DiE ratio of S0-o:20% i.e., a 
benchmark set by NEPRA for development projects, therefore, return for these two projects 
has been proposed at DIE ratio of 80%:20%. 

69. The Petitioner further submitted that NEPRA in its Tariff determination of \VAPDA 
Hydroelectric for FY 2021-21 dated 05.04.2021 at para no.50 had not allowed "Transmission 
Equipment" and "Other Assets" as part of fLxed assets in operation due to lack of plant-wise 
details. The Petitioner submitted that plant-wise flied assets details of "Transmission 
Equipment" and "Other Assets" have been prepared and attached with the tariff petition as 

an annex and are also included in the Regulatory Asset Base. 

70. The Petitioner stated that the Regulatory Assets Base of Hvdel Power Stations. Debt! Equity 
Ratio. WACC and Return on Investment from FY 2019-20 to FY 2021-22 has been calculated 
based on audited accounts while incorporating budgeted CAPEX of Hvdel Power Stations 

during FY 2022-22. 

71. The Petitioner's Projected Consolidated Net Regulatory Assets Base of Hydel Power Station 
(for return purposes i.e., excluding fmaricing through a grant) for FY 2022-23 is estimated as 
Rs. 241,009 million, comprising debt financing of Rs. 176,724 million (73%) and equity, of Rs. 
64,285 million (27%) whereas WACC works out as 12.61% against 12.9% determined by 
NEPRA in tariff determination for FY 2020-21. The consolidated statement, as claimed by 
the Petitioner, is given below: 

WACC for Hydel Power Station 
FY 2019- 

20 
FY 2020- FY 2021- 

21 22 
FY 2022- 

23 
Rs. Million 

Audited Audited ..4aua/ Projected 

Average RAB 265.141 260,689 253,923 247,024 
Less: Financing of RAB through 
Grant 6.055 6.226 5,982 5.860 

RAB for Return Purpose 259,086 254,462 247.941 241.164 

Financing of RAB 

Average Debt 190,091 186,737 181,920 176,926 

Average Equity 68,995 67,725 66,021 64,237 

Cost of Debt (%age) 13.538% 13.555% 13.497% 13.501% 

ROE (%age) 17.00% 10.00°'o 10.00% 10.00% 

WACC (%age) 14.46% 12.61% 12.57% 12.57% 

Debt/Equity Ratio 73:27 73:27 73:27 73:27 

(Return on Investment ROI) 37,464 32,086 31,155 30,311 

72. The above claims of the Petitioner were considered by the Authoriw and it was noted that in 
the cases of Golen Gol and T-4. the Petitioner daimed a capital structure of 80:20 during 
operations, instead of the Authority's determined debt: equity ratio of 70:30 for during 
operations phase in the last determination. Since this matter has been settled in the previous 

termination, a capital structure of 70:30 in the case of Golen Gol and T-4 has been 
idered by the Authority. 

Page 18 of 43 

I /s 



I)Frl:1\I1N.\r]c)N ()F n it-: .\LI'IIORJTY IN 1'] TF .\iVIThR OF 
\\ \1'DA I iV1)RUI-LI Ci'R1C 1\ItI FJ i:iiii. )N It R 1\ 2(u2 — 23 

• 73. it was also noted that the Authority in para 50 of the Determination dated April 5. 2021. 
disalloed the fixed asset cost of "Transmission Equipment" and "Others Assets' pertaining 
to power stat ons owing to the fact the same could not be verified from the audited financial 
statements. The Authority further directed the Petitioner provide plant-wise details duE-
audited in the next tariff petition for consideration. It was noted that \VAPDA in its tariff 
petition for FY 2022 — 23 provided plant-wise disclosure with regards to Transmission 
Equipment only and the plant-wise breakup of Other Assets was neither provided in the tariff 
petition nor it was available in the audited financial statements. Therefore, in-line with the 
previous decision of the Authority, fued asset costs on account of Other Assets for power 
stations has been disallowed. 

74. Further, with regards to the Transmission Equipment, it is pertinent to mention that in other 
hydel cases, the Authority has not allowed the cost of transmission equipment in the generation 
tariff and since WAPDA is a licensed power generation company, it is imprudent and 
inconsistent with the Authority's earlier decisions to allow the cost transmission equipment in 
generation tariff. Therefore, the fixed asset cost on account of Transmission Equipment 
pertaining to power stations has also been disallowed. 

75: The cost of debt claimed by the Petitioner, for each power station, has been verified from the 
audited financial statements of FY 2019 —20, FY 2020-21 and FY 2021 —22, however, it is 
important to highlight here that in the previous detenrjinadons, the Authority observed that 
the cost of debt claimed by the Petitioner is on the higher side and accordingly directed the 

Petitioner to •szthmit sumrnay to the GoP for modjfication of tile relendi, rates at actual tern;s C 

conditions available to GoP, so that in the next Petition, the cost of debt can be reduced and its benefit can be 

passed on to the consume,: However, it was noted that the Petitioner has not submitted any 
documentary evidence regarding the compliance of the above. 

76. For rate of return, the Authority noted that the CCOE in its meeting dated August 27, 2020, 
decided to revise NEPRA allowing return of all public sector power plants. Within these plants. 
it was decided that the return of 17% allowed to WAPDA will be reduced to 10%. Since the 
decision date of CCOE of August 27, 2020, falls in the FY 2021, therefore, the Authority, in 
its - er1ier -- determination, allowed -application - of revised rates effecdve from FY 2021. 
Accordingly. RoE of 10% has been approved in FY 2020 — 2021 and onwards. While 
calculating plant-wise RAB, a debt-equity ratio of 70:30 has been considered as allowed in 
previous deterthinations. For FY 2022 — 23 projections, the claimed costs, subject to above 
assessments, have been approved which shall be subject to adjustment as per actual on the 
basis of respective audited financial statements. Accordingly, based on the above assessments, 
the Authority has decided to approve the following ROIs: 

0 
NEPRA 

W 
 AUThORITY 

    

Page 19 of43 

19/S2. 



DI:TI-:R\lI\\T1t  )N OF 1] iF .\Lfl IORFIl IN 1] IF M.\FTi R ( F 
\\AI'D\ I JYDR( E] LC1R]C I.\RI Fl PJ•flfl(. )N lOR ii 2022 - 23 

WACC for Hyde! Power Station 
FY 2019- 

20 
Fl 2020- 

21 
Fl 2021-22 

FY 2022- 
23 

Rs million 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

Average RAB 249,972 244,015 237,898 231,666 

Less: Financing of RAB through 6.055 6.226 6,029 5,954 
Grant 
RAB for Return Purpose 243,917 237.788 231,869 225,712 

Financing of RAB 

Average Debt 170,742 166,452 162,308 157,998 

Average Equity 73,175 71.337 69.561 67,714 

Cost of Debt (%age) 13.31% 13.31% 13.26% 13.26% 

ROE (°/bage) 17.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

\X'ACC (%ge) 14.41% 12.32°'o 12.28% 12.28% 

Debt/Equity Ratio 70:30 70:30 70:30 70:30 

(Return on Investment ROI) 35,159 29,284 28,472 27,728 

Issues No. 14: Whether the expected annual generation, and other technical 
parameters, claimed cost and construction period for ongoing 

development projects under CWIP are justified? 

Issue No. 4: Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of WACC based return on 

investment on power projects amotinting to Rs. 34,265 miffion is 

justified? 

77. The Petitioner has reiterated that the expected annual generation, technical parameters and 
construcflon periods for ongoing development projects are justifiable from many perspectives. 
According to the Petitioner, \VAPDA. does not decide these factors on its own, as 
international reputable consultants are hired by WAPDA after rigorous international open 
competition, and then these consultants while conducting the feasibility studies and detailed 
design studies chódse otithtim levels of these parameters based on international prudent 
practices and site conditions of the specific power plant, so NEPRA should feel satisfied that 
WAPDA neither determines annual generation values, nor the construction periods required 
for development of any project. In the next screening level, according to the Petitioner, PC-Is 
containing these important details like generation levels, construction periods and other 
technical parameters are presented to various government forums for approval like CD\P 
and ECNEC where experts, after assuring their confidence level on these parameters, accord 
approval accordingly. - 

78. For the claimed cost aspect of \VAPDA's projects, the Petitioner submitted that it is subject 
to more multi-layer scrutiny checks, as after passing through PC-I approval process, the cost 
factor is regularly audited by \VAPDA internal audit, government audit and commercial 
auditors, so only the actual costs which are incurred on any specific projects, gets included in 
WAPDA's financials and annual accounts prepared by reputable chartered accounting firms 
and costs appearing in these audited financial statements fom the very basis of WAPDA's 

ff petition and presented to NEPRA for approval. 

Page 20 of 43 



1)12fER11NAJ1ON (I-I1-I1 .\'1'J l(R.1!' TN 1'TIF 1.-\r]FR C! 

\\ .\I'j).\ I 1\DR )LI.l .CfR]C L.\RTI 1 PI•;TIII( \ I(. )R I 2022 - 23 

WACC based Return for Power Projects: 

79. According to the Petitioner, VAPDA has been developing new power projects \\th  multiple 

sources of financing. \VAPDA submitted that it is actively pursuing its development program 
and that its prospective projects include Dasu, Keyal Khwar, Tarbela 5th ext. Hydropower 
projects as well as the multipurpose Diamer Bhasha and Mohmand Dam. According to 

\X'APDA, these projects are also included in IGCEP 21 — 30. 

80. According to the Petitioner, Dasu, Diamer Bhasha Dam, and Keyal Kbwar HPP are already 
included in the Generation License of WAPDA whereas upon the direction of NEPRA, a 
Licensee Proposed Modification (LPM seeking inclusion of Tarbela 5th Ext. and Mohmand 
Dam in the existing Generation License of WAPDA Hydroelectric has been filed on 

28.02.2022. 

81. The Petitioner, i-ide email dated October 6,2022, revised its claims with regards to \VACC for 
power projects, on the basis of actual/unaudited numbers of FY 2020— 21, and subsequently 
the same were again revisited vide email dated January 17, 2023, based on the audited accounts 

of FY 2021 — 22. The same are reproduced hereunder: 

WACC for Hydel Power Project 
FY 2019- 

20 
FY 2020- 

21 
FY 2021- 

22 
FY 2022- 

23 

Rsmillion 

Audited Audiied Audited Projected 

438,234 Average RAB 136,320 191,618 250,594 

Less: Financing of RAB through Grant 23,368 47,803 59,786 118,941 

112,951 143,815 190,808 319,293 

Financing of RAB (Through Debt & 
Equitv 

Average Debt 79,066 100,671 133,566 223,505 

Average Equity 33,885 43,145 57,243 95.788 

Debt/Equity Financing Ratio 

Debt 70% 70.'o 70% 70% 

Equity 30% 30% 30% 30% - 

WACC 
Cost of Debt 9.89% 9.82% 11.10% 11.57% 

Return on Equity 17.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

WACC 12.0% 9.9% 10.8% 11.1% 

(Return on Investment ROI) 13,584 14,204 20,552 35,431 

82. The Petitioner has submitted that the Regulatory Assets Base (RAB) of WAPDA Hydroelectric 
includes Average Capital Works in Progress (CWFP). Average RAB for CWIP has been 
calculated as per NEPRA decisions with the following variables: 

a) Opening CWIP balances. 

b) 

REG, 

.9 

- 

Adding annual additional capital investment in under-development licensed power 
projects estimated on the basis of approved/ revised PSDP. 

Excluding annual 1DC being period cost. 

Page 21 of43 



c)]- riti: .\t'l] iOR1lY IN FIlE MAVli:R 01 

\\\PD.-\ I I.)R ;LI•,:J1IL 1 \RII] Pl:lJ1kN OR Fl 20:2- 23 

d) Average of the resultant closing balance of CWIP and opening CWIP. 

83. Moreover, the Petitioner submitted that as per NEPP_ determined percentage for power 
sector, ROI of DBD @ 49% cost has been included in the instant tariff petition. According 
to the Petitioner, expenditures incurred for different projects through Grant were not included 
in RAB for return purposes. The Petitioner submitted that post-COD expenses on T4 & 
Golen Gol HPP are legitimate and necessary, therefore, expenditure incurred during FY 2019-

20 to FY 2022-23 are included in RAB. 

84. The Petitioner further submitted that in compliance with NEPRA's decision, instead of actual 
debt equity ratio, the current tariff petition has been based on debt equity ratio of 80:20. 

85. The Petitioner further submitted return on RAB in respect of each Project is calculated 
exclusively at its respective WACC which transpires from benchmark debt equity ratio of 80:20 
contracted cost of debts and return on equity as per GOP decision. According to the 
Petitioner, the cost of Mobmand Dam Project incurred during FY 2022 — 23 from other than 

Grant has been included in the RAB. 

Diamer Bhasha Dam Project 

86. According to the Petitioner, Diamer Bhasha Dam (DBD) Project is a multipurpose project 
having installed capacity of 4,500 MW situated on Indus River near Chillas (Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa & Gilgit-Baltistan). The Petitioner submitted that PC-I of DBD (Land 
Acquisition & Resettlement) was approved in 2015 and to date almost 90% land has been 
acquired for the project. The Petitioner also submitted that certain preliminary works for 
upgradation of surrounding area and welfare of loc1 community as per PC-I approved are also 
underway. 

87. The Petitioner further submitted that PC-I of DBD Dam Part was approved in 2018 whereas. 
Main Works Contract was awarded to M/S Power China-FWO JY on May 13, 2020. The 
Contractor has been mobili7ed and work is in progress at the dam site. The Petitioner also 
submitted that till now 4.80% physical progress has been achieved. According to the Petitioner. 
PC-I of Power Generation Fcilitiès of DBD has aisti been submitted to MOWR oil 17.09.2021 
which is under approval. 

88. In the Determination dated April 5, 2021, the Authority, based on the apportionment of 49% 
for power wing, determined Rs. 6,568 million and Rs. 7,924 million on account of ROTs for 
FY 2019 — 20 and FY 2020-21, respectively, which were subject to adjustment as per actual 
based on the respective audited financial statements. 

89. The Authority noted that as already mentioned by the Petitioner, the Authority vide para 80 
of the Determination dated April 5,2021, apportioned DBD's costs between power and water 
wings as 49% and 51%, respectively. Based on that apportionment, the above-mentioned 
claimed costs have been compared with the audited financial statements for FY 2019 —20, FY 
2020-21 and FY2021-22. 

The cost of debt in the case of DED has been verified from the financial statements for the 
2019-2020, FY 2020-21 and FY 2021 — 22 and for the rate of return, they decided to 

1'e 10% in line with the CCOE's decision. Since the decision date of CCOE of August 
20, falls in the FY 2021, therefore, the Authority, in its earlier determination, allowed 

Page 22 of 43 



t)E'11RMT'.\'I]('N OF n•Ti: \1'TIlc)RJTY IN TI II: M.\YFFR oi 
pD1uI;LIc1i]I.\RI!1 I'LA1i']UN JC)lt i 2u- :5 

application of revised rates effective from FY 202L Accordingly, RoE of lO0o  has been 
approved in Fl 2020 - 2021. While calculating plant-wise RAB, a debt-equity ratio of 80:20 
has been approved as allowed in previous determinations. For Fl 2022 — 23 projections, the 
claimed costs have been considered which shall be subject to adjustment as per actual on the 

basis of respective audited financial statements. 

91. Based on the above, the Authority has decided to approve the following \y'ACC and ROT in 

the case of Diarner Bhasha: 

DBD Investment on the basis of 49% share to Power Sector - Fl 2019-20 FY 2020-21 Fl 2021-22 Fl 2022-23 

Rs million 

WACC for Hyde! Power Project Audited Audited Audited Projected 

Average RAB 56,138 74.022 85,125 109,495 

Less: Financing of RAB through Grant 16,845 35,732 42,791 45,486 

39.293 38,290 42,334 64,009 

Financing of RAB (Through Debt & Equity) - 
Average Debt 27,505 26,803 29,634 44.806 

Average Equi' 11,788 11,487 12,700 19,203 

Debt/Equity Financing Ratio 

Debt 70% 70% 70°/o 70% 

Equity 30% 30% 30% 30% 

WACC 
Cost of Debt 10.2% 10.2% 10.2% 10.2% 

Return on Equity 17.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

WACC 12.2% 10.1% 10.1% 10.1% 

(Return on Investment ROI) - 4,804 3,877 4,283 6,476 

Dasu Hydropower Project 

92. The Petitioner submitted that Dasu HPP Stage-i, having installed capacity of 2,160 MW, is 
one of WAPDA's prominent projects situated on River Indus. PC-I of Dasu HPP Stage-i was 
approved in 2014. However, according to the Petitioner, pace of work on project remained 
slow due to land acquisition issues which are beyond the control of WAPDA, since it is the 
sole responsibility of Provincial Govt. of K?! District Administration of Kohistan Upper to 
acquire land and hand it over to WAPDA for implementation of the project as per Land 
Acquisition Act 1894. Resolution of land acquisition issues in 2019 took considerable time and 
effort which resulted in the delay of the project for almost three (03) years. To date almost 
85°/o of the land required for the project has been acquired including the priority areas required 
for Main Civil Works. Remaining land, according to the Petitioner, falls in the reservoir area 
that does not affect the pace of the project, which is also expected to be acquired within the 
next few months. Overall Preparatory Works are almost 50% complete which indude Project 
Colony, Access Infrastructure and a dedicated 132 KV Dubai-Dasu transmission line 

submitted the Petitioner. 

The Petitioner submitted that the I1ain Civil Works Contract was awarded to M/s China 
zhouba Group Company (CGGC) and work on Dasu HPP Stage-I commenced on June 

)i7 which was expected to be completed by June 2023. The Petitioner further submitted 
&M Contract was awarded to M/s Power China-General Electronics JV in Feb 2021 

Page 23 of 43 



t):n:RMJN\noN ( )F i•J-!t \l_TI JORIFY LN TI-JN \L\1TFR (J-
\\ \PD\ HYDR( LLLCflIC I\ItIFJ' 1'EI'lFIUN I( )R lY 2)22 - 23 

with expected cornpleon in i\1arch 2026. According to the Petitioner, the pace of work on 
main civil works remained slow initia1l. however, after resolution of land acquisition issues in 
2019, work on the project was going on smoothly and gaining momentum amid COVID-19 
Pandemic outbreak until July 14, 2021 when an unfortunate terrorist attack took place on a 
bus of Chinese Contractor staff resulting in several casualties and injuries which caused 
complete suspension of work for the next almost four months. The Petitioner submitted that 
after concrete efforts of \XTAPDA and GoP, M/s CGGC (Main Work Contractor) resumed 
the halted work on October 25, 2021, albeit in a phased manner and is expected to get fully 
mobilized during 1st half of 2022. This delay, according to the Petitioner, has badly impacted 
the construction schedule as the major milestone of River Diversion which was earlier 
scheduled in Nov-Dec 2021 has been slipped to Dec-2022 causing a one-year delay. According 
to the information provided by the Petitioner, the overall Physical progress achieved to date is 

12%. 

94. Due to Land acquisition issues, COVID Pandemic, and terrorist inridents which are all beyond 
the control of WAPDA, the Petitioner submitted that the expected COD of Dasu Stage-I 
HPP has been pushed till FY 2026-27. Accordingly, the Petitioner has requested the Authority 
to also allow the extension in COD. 

95. The Authorirs- noted that in its Determination dated April 5, 2021, the Authority determined 
Rs. 6,169 million and Rs. 10,847 million on account of ROIs for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020 
— 21, respectively, which were subject to adjustment as per actual based on the respective 
audited financial statements. 

96. The Authority, vide letters dated September 6, 2022, and September 30, 2022, directed 
\VAPDA to provide, among others, EPC and other relevant contracts for projects under 
development which the Petitioner has included in CWIP. The Petitioner, vide letter dated 
October 5, 2022, submitted its response. 

97. Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, the Authority decided to allow \VACC 
based return to Dasu hydropower project and 6rther decided to restrict Dasu's total cost and 
construction period to Rs. 288.36 billion and 68 months, respectively. 

98. Based on the above, the Authority has decided to approve the following \VACC and ROI in 
the case of Dasu Hydropower project: 

WACC for Dasu Hydropower Project 
FY 2019-  

20 
FY 2020-  

21 
FY 2021-  

22 
FY 2022- 

23 

Rs million 
- Audited Audited Audited Projected 

Average RAE 58,920 84.250 115,675 166,338 
Less: Financing of RAB through Grant 

58,920 84,250 115,675 166,338 
Financing of RAB (Through Debt & 
Equity) 

Average Debt 41,244 58,975 80,972 116,436 
Average Equin- 17,676 25,275 34,702 49,901 
ebt/Equitv Financing Ratio 

ebt 70% 70% 70% 70% 

Page 24 of43 

711/c? 



Dfl'ER_MIN\lION O1 II H. \1'fl K )RII\ 1\TIIK Mvr1FR ( )F 
\\\PI)A J-1\DROIIECIR]C1\RIFJ 1IJ1J()N H. R 1-1 2022-23 

Equity 30° o 30° 30° 30° 

WACC 
Cost of Debt 8.9°o 8.9°o 10.9% 10.9% — 
Return on Equity 17.0% 10.0°'o 10.0°( 10.0% 
WACC 11.3% 9.2% 10.6% 10.6% 

(Return on Investment ROI) 6,656 7,748 12,295 17,679 

Keyal Khwar HPP 

99. According to the Petitioner, Keval Khwar HPP has an installed capacity of 128 MW and is 
located on Keyal Khwar Nallah of the Indus River in Lower Kohistan District of Khvber 
Pakhtunkhwa. WAPDA submitted that the contract for civil works was awarded to MIS 
Sinohydro-HajvairvJv which was terminated due to non-performance. The Petitioner further 
submitted that NEPRA in its Tariff determination dated 05.04.2021 for FY 2020-21 has also 
disallowed ROIdue to the fact that bidding process has been annulled and alternate financing 
arrangements after withdrawal of lender are not available. 

100. Now, \VAPDA submitted that Re-Tendering of Civil and E&M contracts is under process and 
3rd Revised PC-I amounting Rs. 49,648.67 million is cleared by MoWR and forwarded to the 
Planning Commission for approval. The Petitioner submitted that the Donor Agencies have 
also been approached through ED, who have expressed their interest to finance the project 
and enter into agreement(s) once 3rd Revised PC-I is approved. Till now, according to the 
Petitioner, the project has achieved 10% physical progress. 

101. The Authority noted that the Petitioner has not claimed any amount on account of Keyal HPP 

ROI. 

102. The Authority also noted that in the previous determination, the Authority owing to the fact 
that the project has not materialized since the bidding process for the E&M equipment 
contractor has been annulled by \VAPDA Hydroelectric and EIB has withdrawn its loan 
therefore, the Authority disallowed the ROI allowed previously and the period under review. 

103. Based on the submission of the Petitioner, it is evident that no significant progress has been 
made with regards to the project's PC — I approval, E&M bidding and financing arrangements, 
therefore, the Authority has not considered the project in the insfant tariff determination. 

Tarbela 5th Extension 

104. According to WAPDA. Tarbela 5th Extension Hydropower Project has generation capacity 
of 1530 M\V with three generating units of 510 M\X each and is being constructed on Tunnel 
No. 5 of Tarbela Dam with approved PC-I of IJS$ 807 million  with following Financing 
Arrangements: 

• World Bank + ATIB US$ 690 Million 

• WAPDA US$ 109 Million 

• NIUC US$ 8 Million 

2S/S2 

Page 25 of 43 



1)IrER11NArl( iN ('Fl! IF A I'll Jt)RTT'i IN I1 F \IVF1'ER C IF 

\\.\I't).\ ii 1)I(t,1iIc1'1t]t;1.\1tIJ PIL11IJ()N ])] 2u22-3 

105. The Petitioner submitted that the project upon completion will provide 1.347 billion units of 
low-cost hvdel electricity to the National Grid on average every year. With completion of 
Tarbela 5th Extension Hydropower Project, installed capacity at Tarbela Darn will rise from 
4888 MW to 6418 MW. The contract for E&M works has been awarded to JV of M/s Harbin 
Electric Intl and I\i/s Harbin Electric I\fachinerv, while Transmission Line contact is 

undertaken by N lUG. 

106. The Authority, vide letters dated September 6, 2022, and September 30, 2022, directed 
WAPDA to provide, among others. EPC and other relevant contracts for projects under 
development which the Petitioner has included in CWIP. The Petitioner, vide letter dated 
October 5. 2022, submitted its response. 

107. Given the above, the Authority approved the following \X'ACC based return to T-5 
hydropower project and further decided that the construction timelines and cost shall be fbed 
during the next tariff petition. Given the above, the Authority has approved the following in 

the case of T-5: 

WACC forT —5 Hydropower Project 
FY 2019- 

20 
FY 2020- 

21 
FY 2021- 

22 
FY 2022- 

23 

Rs million 

Audited Audited .4udited Pivjecled 

Average RAB 418 5,708 13,539 22,435 

Less: Financing of RAB through Grant - - - - 

418 5,708 13,539 22,435 
Financing of RAB (Through Debt & 
Equity) 

Average Debt 293 3,996 9,477 15,705 
Average Equity 125 1,712 4.062 6,731 

Debt/Equity Financing Ratio 

Debt 70% 70% 70% 70% 

Equity 30% 30% 30% 30% 

-WACC — 
Cost of Debt 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 
Return on Eqitr 17.0% 10.0°/a 10.0% 10.0% 
WACC 13.5% 11.4% 11.4% 11.4% 

(Return on Investment ROI) 56 651 1,543 2,558 

Mobmand Dam Hydropower Project 

108. WAPDA submitted that I\lohmand Dam HPP with generation capacity of 800 MW is located 
on Swat River about 5 km upstream of Munda Head Works in Mohmand Tribal District, KP. 
According to the Petitioner, the project commenced on September 20, 2019 and the main 
works contract was awarded to a joint venture of M/S China Gezhouba Group Company 
(CGGC) and M/S Descon. Mohmand Dam is a multipurpose project and offers numerous 
benefits to the economy besides 700 MW of hydropower generation including flood mitigation 
16737 acres of additional agriculture land, socio-economic uplift of people of the area. 
\VAPDA submitted that the Land for the project is fully acquired and work on permanent 

ess roads, Project Colony, Diversion & Access Tunnels Spifiway etc. are in Progress. 
rding to the Petitioner, the physical progress of the project is 15.18%. 

Page 26 of43 



1)ETJ11t\f1N.Vfi( )N OF '1' 11 \ L11 IC RFI'1 IN fl-IF MAr11 R ( I 
\\\]'i2'.\ I'IIiik)\ I(JF ]' 2J2-3 

109. The Authority, wide letters dated September 6. 2022, arid September 30. 2022. directed 
\VAPDA to provide, among others, EPC and other relevant contracts for projects under 
development which the Petitioner has included in C\VIP. The Petitioner, wide letter dated 
October 5, 2022, submitted its response. 

110. Given the above, the Authority has decided to allow \X'ACC based return to Mohmand 
Hydropower project and further decided that the construction tirneines and cost shall be fixed 
during the next tariff petition. Given the above, the Authority has approved the following in 
the case of Mohmand: 

WACC for Mohmand Hvdropover Project 
FY 2019- 

20 
FY 2020- 

21 
FY 2021- 

22 
F1' 2022- 

23 

Rs million 

Audited Audited 
.4ctua1L4udite 

d Projected 

Average RAB - - 91,972 

Less: Financing of RAB through Grant - - 55,540 
- - - 36,432 

Financing of RAB (Through Debt & 
Equity) 

Averagç Debt - - - 25,502 

Averag Equity - - - 10,930 

Debt/Equiw Financing Ratio 

Debt 70% 70% 70% 70% 

Equity 30% 30°/a 30% 30% 

WACC 
Cost of Debt 15.0% 15.0b 15.09/o 15.0°/o 

Return on Equity 17.0% 10.0% 100% 10.0% 

WACC 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.5% 

(Return on Investment ROI) - - - 4,918 

Tarbela 4th Extension &-Golen Go! HPPs 

111. The Petitioner submitted that the Authority in its Tariff Determination dated 05.04.2021 for 
WAPDA Hydroelectric for FY 2020-21 disregarded investment made post-COD in T-4 and 
Golen Gol HPP for the purpose of computing \VACC-based return while observing that 
\VAPDA has not submitted evidence that substantiates/justify such transactions. 

112. \VAPDA requested an amount of Rs. 4,338 million on account of ROI for the periods from 
FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23 andsubinitted that in this regard it may be mentioned that Tarbela 
4th Extension Project has been designed to operate the powerhouse through raised intake 
structures of existing tuniel-4. According to WAPDA, the project was substantially completed 
on 30-06-2018 and Powerhouse was available for operation through the existing lower intake 
of Tunnel-4 despite the non-completion of raised intakes due to reservoir level constraints. 
The Petitioner submitted that energy was generated through Lower intake during the high flow 
season of 2018-19. According to the Petitioner, work on Raised intakes of Tunnel-4 was 
continued in parallel fromjune 2018 to 2022. 

27/n 

Page 27 o143 



Dr:TERMINxrioN OF ri n -\rTi-IORny IN fl-il' L-\YI'FR OF 
I rYDI uE1j-:c1'RILI.\RII!- l'EIFIJUN FUR I ' 2(322 -25 

113. The Petitioner further s,ubmitted that it is pertinent to mention that raising of existing intake 

of Tunnel-3 was also par 6f this project due to the anticipated delta pile-up in future, So, 
according to the Petitioner, the raised intake will provide maximum energy in the long run. 
\)'APDA submitted that work is only possible during the low flow season when water recedes 
and that during high flow season energy is generated. According to the Petitioner, during the 
Year 2019-20 permanent plugging of lower intakes was completed and during 2020-21 trash 
racks were installed during low flow season. Presently, \VAPDA submitted that work is being 
carried out on removal of rock barriers around raised intakes and that the remaining minor 
punch list items will be finished by the end of financial year 2022-23. 

114. Regarding 108 MW Golen Gol HPP, the Petitioner requested an amount of Rs. 678 million 
on account of ROI for the periods from FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23 and submitted that it was 
completed and transferred to Fixed Assets in Operation in FY 2018-19. The Petitioner further 
submitted that Post COD expenses on Golen Gol HPP include payments in respect of leftover 
cases of affectees through concerned DC office, cases in Arbitration, and Retention Money 
are logical/ legitimate. Moreover, according to the Petitioner, successive GLOF incidents post 
COD in the project area which are beyond the control of WAPDA also necessitates several 
rehabilitation and preventive works for restoration of full generation capacity of the project 
which are underway. 

115. The Authority noted that in para 68 of the determination dated April 5, 2021, rejected the 
Petitioner's claim on account of post-COD cost of funds on investments in Tarbela 4th 
Extension & Golen Gol HPPs b stating the following: 

GO,, the issue of claiming the cost of funds on investment appeating post-COD in the accox,nt., 
the Authori observed that the Petitioner has not submitted evidence that substantiates/justi/j 
such a transaction other than arguing that it has been actual/j' incurred and reflected in the 
accounts. In the instant case, the Autbory is being constrained to disregard investment made 
po.rt COD for the pin-pose of computing IVACC based return." 

116. Given the above, as already decided by the Authority in para 68 of the determination dated 
- April 5,2021, the Authority has decided not to allow the post-COD costs forT-4andGolen 
Gol projects.. 

Mangla, Warsak Rehabilitation and Others 

117. According to the Petitioner, in order to secure and boost the life of the present capacity of 
l\langla & Warsak Hvdel Power Stations replacement, refurbishment and Up-gradation 
activities have been initiated as per the recommendations of the feasibility studies expenditures 
incurred on these activities have also been included in CWIP. The Petitioner submitted that 
Mangla Refurbishment project has been mainly financed through USAID Grant and AFD 
loan, while \VARSAK Rehabilitation is being financed through AFD loan, KFW loan, and EU 
Grant. According to the Petitioner, despite Covid pandemic restrictions during the last two 
years. The Petitioner submitted that it managed to keep on moving with Mangla 
Refurbishment and Warsak Rehabilitation projects and achieve physical progress of 53% & 
14%, respectively. 

118. The Authority, vide letters dated September 6, 2022, and September 30, 2022, directed 
VAPDA to provide, among others, EPC and other relevant contracts for projects under 

C \ 

    

Page 28 of43 

   

    

    

     



- 

WACC for Warsak Rehabilitation 

FY 2O19-20 

Audited 
Rs million 

Average RAB - 1,104 

Less: Financing of RAB through Grant 
1,104 

Financing of RAB (Through Debt & 
Equity) 

Average Debt 773 

Average Equity 331 

Debt/Equity Financing Ratio 

Debt 70% 

Equirc-  30% 

WACC 
Cost of Debt 15.0% 

Return on Equity 17.0% 

'WACC 15.6% 

(Return on Investment ROt) 172 

Page 29 of43 

DFThB1\IIN VIION Of' TfIi A [II J( 'allY IN TI IF M\TFER . 'I 
I JYL)R( 'Ii .LLiRi 1 .\RI H I'! TIiP. 'N . iR I Y 2(C2 - 

development which the Petitioner has included in C\XIP. The Petitioner, i-ide letter dated 
October 5. 2022, submitted its response. 

119. Based on the information provided, the Authority has decided to restrict the ROI/WACC 
based return pertaining to \Varsak till FY 2019 — 202(1 (Rehabilitation completion period) and 
further decided to allow ROT/ACC based return pertaining to Mangla Rehabilitation but 
restrict the same till FY 2022 — 23. Based on the above, the Authority has approved the 

following: 

WACC for Mangla Rehabilitation 

FY 2019- 
20 

FY 2020- 
21 

FY 2021- 
22 

FY 2022- 
23 

Rs million 

Audited Audited Audited Projected 

Average RAB 9,038 13,402 17,253 21,886 

Less: Finandng of RAB through Grant 6,093 10,958 15,376 16.296 

2,946 2,111 1,877 5,590 

Financing of RAB (Through Debt & 
Equity) 

Average Debt 2,062 1,711 1,314 3,913 

Average Equity 884 733 563 1,677 

Debt/Equity Financing Ratio 

Debt 70% 70% 70% 70% 

Equity 30% 30°/a 30% 30% 

WACC 
Cost of Debt 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 

Return on Equity 17.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

WACC 13.5% 11.4% 11.4% 11.4% 

(Return on Investment ROI) 398 279 214 637 



WACC for Hydel Power Project 

FY2019- 
20 

FY2020- 
21 

FY2021- 
22 

FY2022- 
23 

Rs million 
Audited Audited Audited Projected 

Average RAB 125,619 177.382 - 231.592 412,126 
Less: Financing of RAB through Grant 22,937 46,690 58,167 117,322 

102,682 130,692 173,425 294,804 
Financing of RAB (Through Debt & 
Equitv 

Average Debt 71,877 91.484 121,397 206,363 
Average Equity 30,805 39,208 52.027 88,441 

9rbt/Equitv Financing Ratio 

70% 70% 70% 70% 

ity 30% 30% 30% 30% 

,1 
Page 30 of 43 

pTh° 

  

1i _'t'1'I 1(' 1'1"' i'i'iii-: \L\r1'I;1 (F 

\'\Pl-' -J','JR( 'I,I-('J1'1 •\RII'i PEir():\ F''2O22-23 

120. However, in the case of "Others", the Authorin' in para 94 of the determination dated April 
5. 2021. directed the Petitioner to share proper details and justification of each subhead of it 

to be considered for assessment of ROI in the next tariff petition. 

121. Regarding the above directions of the Authority, the Petitioner submitted that the number of 

APDA Hydroelectric projects are at inception stage ,! feasibility stage and expenditures on 

these projects are clubbed under subhead "Others". According to the Petitioner, the provision 

of details of these projects in Financial Statements will make them bulky, therefore duly audited 

figures of these projects have been clubbed on the face of Financial Statements under the 

subhead "Others". 

122. Further, the Petitioner in this regard also provided the breakup of C\VIP of Others which is 

reproduced hereunder: 

Other Projects . Capital Work In Progress 

Rs. In 'OOO 

lnceptio 
Stage 

Pjects 

Name of Prect 2019 2020 2021 
Tarbela 5th Extension Frdrü ?wer ?roiect- (T'j 63,019 773,507 10,642,430 
BuniH/?ower?roect-2?F 2.132,747 2,i2,747 2.132,747 
ThakotE?? ('r}P' 769,216 988,800 991,777 
9at ?? (??D) 575,851 575,851 575,85? 
?handar Hvdro ?rojert-?H? 125,927 125,927 125,927 
ShvkDaMuluroserolect-1SDM) 126,571 130.841 130,774 
Otherprolerts 771.911 2,100,872 2.776,787 

Total 4565,242 6,828,545 17,376,293 

123. Given the above, the Authority has decided to disallow the ROI/WACC based return 

pertaining to Other Projects as the expenditure on this account relates to future hydro power 
projects' feasibility and related expenses which are at inception stage and not part of the 

Petitioner's license. 

124. Based on the above discussions, the overall allow ROT of all projects combined is given 
hereunder: 

3 



is pertinent to mention that for determining the tariff for FY 2022-23 as per practice in 
e the figures of the last FY audited accounts are assumed as for projection, therefore in 

Page 31 of 43 

i)Ii11\I1N.\i'J)' ( FF1 l:\t 'FIRRT1y 1\ Jill. \J\iJkR oF 
\x.-\PI).\ I-rmRcmint:rRi' L\luJ r 1':)T1Ic JcR Fy :c':: — 

Cost of Debt 953O. 94 O 10.82% 11.35% 

Rcrum on Equin 17.0° o 10.0° 10.0 10.0% 

WACC 11.8% 9.6% 10.6% 10.9°/o 

(Return on Investment ROI) 12,086 12,554 18,335 32,268 

Issue No. 5: Whether other income claimed to be Rs. 767 million is justified? 

125. The Petitioner submitted that the actual other income derived from "assets other than financial 
assets" for the period from FY 202 1-2022 to Fl 2022-23 against the NEPRA determined for 
FY 2021. Further submitted that other incomes during the Fl 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and Fl 
2021 — 22 have been taken as per the audited accounts whereas for Fl 2022-23 other income 
is assumed at the same level as FY 2020-21. The breakup of other income claimed by the 
petitioner is given hereunder: 

FV2019- FY2020- FY2021- FY2022- 

20 21 22 23 

Misc. 
Rsrnillion 

Income (556) (797) (536) (536) 

126. The Petitioner subsequently in its response on this specific issue submitted that the claim of 
other income is justified. Other Income accruing from "assets other than financial assets" 
mainly comprising amortization of grants and income from the sale of scrap has been taken 
and actual other income of Rs.767 million derived from "assets other than financial assets" 
during Fl 2020-21 as per the audited accounts has been assumed at the same level during FY 
2021-22 & Fl 2022-23. 

127. The Authority, in the tariff determination of WAPDA for the Fl 2020-21, allowed other 
income amounting to Rs. 698 million for the Fl 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively. The 
allowed amount was subject to adjustment as per actual based on audited accounts of the 
respective years. The other income allowed was proportionate based on the capaciti of each 
power station to show its impact on the tariff of each power station. 

128. The other incomes for the Fl 2019-20, 2020-2021 and Fl 2021 — 2022 have been verified 
from the annual audited accounts of the respective years. However, it was observed that the 
total of the other income for the FY 2020-21 as per the audited accounts (R.s. 797.458 I\fln) is 
different from the figure inserted in the tariff model (Rs. 767 million). On inquiring about this 
anomaly, the officials of the WAPDA responded that the figure in the tariff model is a mistake 
and has been rectified in the updated tariff model and the same may be considered. The 
breakup of the approved/verified cost for the Fl 2019-2020 to FY 202 1-2022 is tabulated 

below: 

Other Income FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-21 FY 2021 —22 

Rs. Million 

Determined (Based on Projection) 698 698 

Claimed (Based on Audited Accounts) 556 797 536 

\Terjfjed from Audited Accounts 556 797 536 



jpRA 
AUTWRITY 

Consolidated Revenue Gap 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

NEPRA Determined Rs million 

O&M 15,937 17,622 17,622 

Depreciation (At Carrying Cost 6,826 6,869 6,869 

Ijara Rental 1,857 1,690 1,690 

Return on Investment 32,033 28,330 28,330 
Provision for Future Development 14,354 21,030 21,030 
Misc. Income (698) (698) (698) 

Total 70,308 74,843 74,843 
\Accrued as per Audited/Provisional 

18,678 18,117 21,358 
\ep, ciation At Carrying Cost) 7,696 8,060 8,058 

Page 32 of 43 

D11RlINVflN F TIW \L'flIU]fl INTl IC M\I1'CR (0 

\\\Pi) \ 1v1 imI-cnt1: JUR IV 2022-23 

the instant ase-t1ie figure cf Rs. 536 million is assumed for projection which will be subject to 
adjustment as per actual based on the annual audited account for the respective years. Other 
Income for F'? 2022-23 approved by the Authority is tabulated as below: 

Other Income FY 2022-23 

Rs. Million 

Projections (based oil the Audited (536) 

Accounts F'? 2021-22) 

Issue No. 6: Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of Regulatory Gap 
amounting to Rs. 26,285 million is justified? 

130. According to the Petitioner, the Regulatory Revenue Gap has been calculated based on the 
audited accounts from F'? 2019-20 & F'? 2020-21 and for F'? 2021-22 is based on 12 months 
actual numbers. The Petitioner submitted that the Regulatory Revcnuc Gap has mainly arisen 

due the following reasons: 

• The prudently incurred actual O&M expenses were higher than estimates allowed by 

NF.PR.A while determining revenue requirement. 

• Return & Depreciation on some classes/parts of Fired Assets in operation were not 

allowed by NEPRA for want of supplementary details which are now provided. 

• Actual additions to the Capital Work in Progress (C\VIP) remained higher than the 

estimates. 

• Late determination of tariff for F'? 2020-21 coupled with its late notification by the GoP 

in Official Gazette render \VAPDA Hydroelectric unable to apply the tariff whole 

agreement year. 

131. Based n the above, the summary of the regulatory gap of Rs. 26,285 million, as claimed by 
the Petitioner, is reproduced hereunder: 



KP (Petitioner) shall approach CCI to obtain clear guidelines on the issue of NHP and 
(if any) within six months of notification of this decision, till such time. 

Page 33 of43 

D1flR\1LN\fl()\ OFIlIC .\[nFury IN TIlE \1VflR 1 
• API A I r1)RC)l 1 ECFR] C I\RIIT PilTIION FOIl i-i 2022 - 

Ijara Rental 1,780 1,574 . 746 
Return on Investment 37,464 32.085 31.234 

Provision for Future Development 12,781 14,179 20.328 

Misc. Income (556) (767) (767) 

Revenue Gap - - - 

77,842 73,248 80,958 

Revenue Gap 

O&M 2,741 495 3.737 

Depreciation At Carrying Cost) 870 1,191 1,189 

Ijara Rental (77) (116) (944) 

Return on Investment 5,431 3.755 2,904 

Provision for Future Development (1,572) (6,851) (702) 

Misc. Income 142 (69) (69) 

Revenue Gap - - - 

7,534 (1,595) 6,114 

Total Revenue Gap 

NEPRA det. Revenue (To be Billed) 70,308 74,843 74,843 

Sales Revenue (Actually Billed) 62,764 64,348 71,466 
Gap due to late notification 7,545 10,495 3,377 

(+ Gap (Audited-NEPRA det) 7.534 (1,595 6,114 

Total Revenue Gap Accrued 15,079 8,901 9,491 

(-) Rev. Gap provisionally determined by NEPRA 7,186 - - 

R. Gap Claim for this Petition 7,893 8,901 9,491 

132. As per the discussion in the preceding paragraphs, the approved revenue gap works out to he 
negative Rs 2768 million. Since the Authority has decided to shift tariff of smaller older and 
non - performing power plants to take & pay as discussed in the decision, its corresponding 
revenue gaps which collectively amounts to negative 103 million in nature is thus being 

allocated on MW to power stations which have two part tariffs. 

Issue No. 7: Whether the Petitioner's request for payment of NHP at the uniform 

rate of Rs. 1.10/kwh is justified? 

133. The Petitioner submitted that the payment of NHP at a uniform rate of Rs. 1.10/kwh is 
justified as NEPRA Authority in its determination dated 05-04-2021 as well as in the revised 
decision dated 07-06-2021 allowed payment of NHP Rs. 1.10/kwh which were notified by 
GoP on 18-05-2021 and 18-10-2021 respectively. Subsequently, GoKP filed a Motion fgr 
Leave for Review (MLR dated 30.04.2021 for revision of the above decision. After 
consideration of GoKP's contention, NERPA Authority issued a revised determination dated 
23.08.2021 and provisionally allowed two (02) separate rates for payment of NHP to the 
provinces i.e., Rs.1.404/k\Vh for power station situated in KPK and Rs.1.337/kWh for power 
station situated in Punjab, with the following directions imparted at para-3 & 4 of order: 



]F-II1 \t']]CII15 l.1iIF .t\r1'J-R (I• 

\' \1'I) \ I IDR.)I LEcIR]c I\RIJ I 1'LTJFR.)N FOR Fl 2022 - 25 

a) "NHP Regular rates as stated shall be applicable. in case the Petitioner fails to obtain an 
explicit decision of CCI on NHP and its indexation (if any) then the 'NHP Regular" shall 
be paid at Rs 1.1 per kWh to the provinces. 

b) "NHP Arrears' as stated shall be applicable. In case the Petitioner fails to obtain an explicit 
decision of CCI on NHP and its indexation (if any) then the "NHP Regular' shall be paid 
at Rs 1.10 per kWh to the provinces and no payment shall be charged on this account, 
however, for Gornal Zam HPP, "NHP Arrears" shall be paid @ Rs.454.646 per kW per 
month. 

Para-4: 

Any excess payment made (due to the application of 5% indexadon) to the provinces as a 
result of the failure of the Petitioner to obtain clear guidelines on NHP from CCI shall be 
adjusted in the next tariff determination of WAPDA Hydroelectric. 

135. According to the Petitioner, the GoP has not yet notified the revised NEPRA decision dated 
23.08.2021 and 06 months' time limit stipulated in the above NERPA decision has also 
expired. Therefore, paYment of NHP to the provinces has been requested by \VAPDA at the 

uniform rate of Rs.1.10/kWh. 

136. The Authority noted that it has already decided the matter via its decisions dated September 
9, 2022, and December 29, 2022, wherein 5% indexadon over Rs. 1.10/kWh was maintained 
subject to adjustment if any in the light of CCI's decision. Accordingly, an arrear amount as 
estimated as P.s. 19.05 billion and Rs. 5.27 billion for 1<21< and Purijab province respectively 
is being allowed which shall be subject to adjustment in the next tariff petition in case of any 
under or over recovery than the actual number. the 1<2 and Punjab NHP arrears have been 
allocated on MW basis to respective province wise plants. 

Issue No. 8: Whether WUC, at par with NHP paid to provinces at Rs. 1.10/kWh, for 
Mangla HPP, NJ HPP and any other future public sector projects of 
AJK is justified? 

137. The Petitioner submitted that WAPDA Hydroelectric has been making payment of Water 
Usage Charges (WUC) to GoAJ&K Rs,0. 15/kwh on the generation of Mangla Hydel 
Power Stations, in terms of dause 5.6 of the Mangla Dam Raising Agreement 2003. 

138. Subsequently, ECC in its decision dated 20-03-2019 notified vide MoWR letter dated 
28.03.2019, decided that: 

"Water Ucage Ci,a,es (WVC) Rc. 1. 1-0/ kWh should be allowed on Mangla HPP, 
INJHPP and airy other future public .coctorpowerprojects to A/K at par with NHP paid to 
the proiinccs. Any future rerision in the rate ofNHPforprot.'inces shall aLto app/y to WTJC for 

139. The Petitioner submitted that in order to implement the above ECC decision, \VAPDA filed 
a Tariff Modification Petition dated 28-11-2019 for revision /enhancement of WUC rates 
payable to GoAJ&K at par with the rate of NHP payable to provinces. However, the said 
\APDA request was not acceded by NEPRA Authority with the observauon that payment 

of WUC to AK was agreed in MoU signed at the time of Mangla Dam Raising Project 
refore the same should first be amended. 

Page 34 of 43 



1) 1j 11 111 .\L1I (.lI' FlU. \l \ifI -:1. t)l 
\\ \1'liA I II i,lTl'R]Cl.\R1]71 l'llJ1i(N ]LK ]2O22-23 

140. According to the Pedñoner,.now requisite amendment in I\langla Darn Raising Agreement of 
2003 has been made which is notified ride MoWR letter date.d 28-02-2022. Since the NEPRA 
requirement with reference to Mangla HPS (included in the generation license of \VAPDA 
Hydroelectric) has been fulfilled, therefore payment of \VUC to AK on the generation from 
Mangla HPS has been proposed @ Rs.1.10/kWh at pai with the NHP payable to the 
provinces. 

141. The Petitioner further submitted that, however, Neelum Jhelum HPP is not included in the 
generation license of WAPDA Hydroelectric and has no linkage whatsoever with the instant 
tariff modification petition. Similarly, payment of WUC to Public Sector Power Projects of 
AK in future ma\' be dealt with by NEPRA on a case to case basis. 

142. The Authority, ride decision dated July 23, 2020, in the matter of tariff modification petition 
filed by WAPDA Hydroelectric for revision of NHP/\VUC payable to Government ofAJ&K 
on generation from Marigla rejected the enhancement of the \'UC and relevant extracts of the 
decision leading to the rejection are reproduced hereunder: 

Whether Net Hyde] Profit (NHP) can be provided to AJ&K within the 

am bit of the Constitution of Pakistan? 

The Petitioner during the heariig as well a.c in n'ritzg submitted that, NHP is paid to the 

Provinces under Article 161(2) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan whereas, 

I Voter Usage ('hages 'W'UC) are paid to other units of the Federation like AJ&K and are 

covered in Article (1) of the Constitution of Pakistan, as per GoP poli to ensure i\Tational 

harmony and parity between units of Federation. 

The Authority considered the arguments put forward by the Petitioner both written and oral 

during the hearing and observed that the issue of application of W'UC rate (as mentioned in 

Ponier Generation Poii 2015) and NHP on Federal Government owned plants located in the 

territoD' ofAJcK also eniciged dining the pro ceediigs of tariffpetiiion ofNceliim [bc/un; Hydiv 

power plv}ed which is ai:co located in the territo ofAJ&K In that procecding the Petitioncr 

-('Nec/urn Jhelurn Power Company) requested to allow water use chaige at a rate of Rs 0.425 per 

kIV/i to the project. T/,e Ant/iou-i/i considered this reque.ct and according/y rejected it based on 

the algument which were reflected in the paPa 5.7 of Determination in the matter of Taritf 

Proposal submitted bji CPPA -G for import of 969 MI-V from Nec/un, Jheiim Hjidropower 

Project dated November 19, 2018. The pal-a 5.7 of the said determination is reproduced 

u,nder 

5.7 The Authority also considered whether the W'jter Use Charge (IVUC) 
us payable by the project to AJK government under the app licable law/GOP 
poli It was noted that as per clause 5.3 of Power Generation Policy 2015, 
If'TJC Re 0.425 per kWh is payable by private projects to the 
Pro vinces/AJK/ GB, whereas, for pub/ic .rector projects, NHP is paj'ab/c. 
The Authority understands that the instant Project is esiahh'shed in SPJ-' 
mode, however the Project itself is ,government owned and no private equity 
investment has been ilUected.  .FnrtherAJK is not e,ititied topajrnent of NHP 
as per the inteupretation of the Constitution. Henc4 as per the strict definition 
of law, it can be concluded that the Project is neither entitled for IVuC nor 
NHP. In the opinion of the Authority, there is no denial of the fact that a 
region where h) dro stations are situated promnce.r/re,gioris ought to get a 

Page 35 0f43 



i1i;R.\i1'r \fl'r (-!irr \t'i!i(:iii'c ir'. 1i ii " \TTI:R ri 
\\ \i'i)\ L]ii iii'i)N i•c'R Iy2c)22— 2$ 

•paymenll use of its resou,vcc. The - luthoritj conside,:c that this .edfIc 
Projed ten fortunately falls in the r'y area of lan where hot!, If 7JC and 
I'HP is not applicable and its component can't be allowed at this stage. The 
-4uthorzy. however conside,:c that the Seller may take tip this issue at the 
relevant forum for it.c early resolution. 

Therefore, the Authorit is of the view, that for NI-IP to he given, the power houses, owned and 

operated b) federal ,govei-nment have to he situated in the province, andAJ&K is izof the prop nce 

as per the constitution ofPakr clan thereJre, enhancin' cum'nl IVUC rate of Rr 0. 15 per kif7 

to 1/ic NHP rate of Es 1.10 per /dh is ,iotjusti/2ed. 

Whether the necessary approrals have been obtained for application of 

revised Water Use C'harge (WU on Mangla Power Station? & whether 

the relevant agreements between GoP and GoAJK for application of Water 

Use Charge on generation from Mangla have been amended? 

The Petitioner thithg the heariuig as well as in it.c written comments .ctated that, the instant 

petition seekiig revision of I Voter C]cage Chaue rate for Maigla Power Station has been jIled 

in line with the decision of the Economic Coordination in case # 76/11/2019 dated. 

20.03.2020 and upon direction.c of Minist0 of Water Resources. The Petitionerfurther stated 

that as per the EC decision, Agreement is to be signed between the Government of AJ&K 

and other stakebolders of Pakistan and that, Government o[AJ&K has prepared a draft 

a,greement and submitted it to the Minist of IVater Resources, which is under review at dzrerent 

forum.c. 

The Authori.•' is of the considered opinion that, the payment of Water Usage Chages (1VU) 

to AJK i.c agreed iv the MoU signed at the time of Mangla Dam Raising Project @ Es. 0. 15 

per kWh on genel-ation ofpower from Mangla Power Station in line with the GoP Power Polij 

2002, which has been according(y incouporatedforparment of IVUC to AJ&K in the tarifrof 

IV4PDA Hydro Electric. This n'areant.c that if any change in i-ate is to he incouporated in the 

IV4PDA hydroelectric tarifl the underlyinQ agl-eemeni i.e. Mangla Dam Raising agreement 

ha tohe amendedfirst and the .came ha.c also been stated in the above-mentioned .EC decision, 

n 'hich is rep roduced as under - - - - - - 

'ix. An agreement incoeporating the above recommendation ma)! he signed 
between the Goveu7imenl of AJK and other stakehoider.c of the Government 
of Pakistan, amending the MangIa Raising Agreement of2003 to the extent 
of W'LJC and terms ofpower supply to AJK" 

The Authority noted that the Mangia RaisiuugA,greement of2003 isjet to be amended, the refore, 

in the ab.cence of revision in the ha.ce agreement, revising the rate from the current R 0. 15 per 

k IVh is notjusti/ied  at this stage. 

143. The Amendment in the Mangla Raising agreement dated February 28, 2022, as submitted by 
the Petitioner provides the following details: 

Page 36 of 43 



ol 1!T: i'IIiir i tilt: \tVi1iF. (i 
\I'l ) \ Ii\] )lO )ii.Irl]th i.\ltltq PLTIflUN lOR I\ 2022-25 

WHEREAS. pursuan: to the dccisiGn of the Economic Coordnrnioi Comrnjite (ECfl o f the Fedrl 
f Pukjstui dated Mairh 20, 2019, the Parties hereby rcc o aubstiwte Sub. 

mr'  54 of Clause-S of th; Agreement, as tinder: 

"5.6 (a) Water Use Cbarges (WUC) ® Rs 1.lC1sWh should be allowed to the 
Government on Mangla Hydro Powet Project prospectively as wall as Neelum 
Jhdum Hydro Powtr Project, and ay other future public sector hydro por 
px,ject, b Azad iarnmu and Kashniir (AJ&K). at par vith Nt Hydel Prnfl 
(NHP) paid to the pfovincs. Any future revision in the rate of NH? for 
provinces shull also apply to WUC for AJkK 

(b) WUC at the revised sate of Es. 1.1((kWb shalt be paid prospectively 0i4 once 
thc ecovey through tariff egins. after Lriff determination by NEPRA. This 
arrangement shall nt have retospeclive effect." 

144. Given the above, the Authority has decided to apply the revised rate ofWUC prospectively 
from the date of the amendment to Mangla Raising Agreement dated Fehniary 2022. 

Further, the Authority has decided to apply the rate of Rs. 1.1/kWh with future indexations 

in line with NH? indexation. 

145: The Authority has also decided to allow WUC arrears amounting to Rs. 354.04 million 

which pertains to the period (18.10.2021 to 26.05.2022) for which no WUC rate for Mangla 

was mentioned in the determination. 

IRSA Charges 

146. According to the Petitioner, the Authority in the tariff determination dated April 5, 2021, 
determined IRSA Charges at the rate of Rs. 0.005 per kWh for managing water for hvdro 
power generation to be paid by WAPDA in terms of Ministry of Water & Power S.R.O. 
(1)/2011 dated 25th August 2011 and S.R.O. (1)/2017 dated 10th Feb 2017. The Petitioner 
submitted that since there is no change in the rate of IRSA Charges made by the Federal 
Government, it is proposed that the present rate of IRSA charges may be continued for FY 

2020-21. 

147. The Authority \-ide letters dated September 6, 2022, and September 30, 2022, directed 
WAPDA to provide, among others, justification for including IRSA charges in tariff. The 
Petitioner, vide letter dated October 5. 2022, submitted its response according to which the 
Ministry of Water and Power, in pursuance of CCI decision caSe No. CCI 6/3/2011, dated 
01.06.2011, vide S.RO. (1)/2011, dated 25.08.2011, and subsequent S.RO. No. (1)/2017, 
dated 10.02.2017, issued "Financial Autonomy of Indus River System Authority Rules, 2011" 

vide which, Paisa 0.5 per KWh for managing water for hydropower generation of nuclear 
power generation to be paid by WAPDA and PAEC. 

148. The Authority directed WAPDA to provide justification of IRSA charges, including any CCI's 
approval. In this regard, the Petitioner submitted that the Financial Autonomy of Indus River 
System Authority Rules. 2011, vide which IRSA charges are being applied were made in 
pursuance of CCI's decision dated 01.06.2011. 

ce the Petitioner has provided the desired CCI's approval and because the Authority has 
dy made the principal decision of incorporating IRSA charge at Rs 0.005 per kWh on the 

eration of WAPDA, therefore, the issue stands addressed. 

Page 37 of 43 

37,/1 



ur1;1t1[\.\1k)\ )!- FilL \l'iii(Rl1 I.\ liii. \1.vFJ]:R I 
.\ lJ !i'' !'r!Y!I -c I 2tc22-2. 

Issue No. 9: Whether PPRA Guidelines/rules were followed during procurement of 
goods/services under the project/plants? 

150. The Petitioner in its written response to the issue framed for hearing submitted that \XAPDA, 
being a public sector organization, strictly follows PPRA Guidelines / Rules while procuring 
goods / services. It has framed its \VAPDA's Procurement and Contracts Manual and placed 
it in every office for reference and compliance which not only contains PPRA Guidelines but 
also mentions the details of the competent authorities authorized to undertake procurements 
/ services. \N-'APDA has its dedicated Central Contract Cell (CCC) from where soliciting expert 
opinion is mandatory before undertaking material procurements 

151. The submission of\X'APDA on the issue was considered and found to be sadsfactoi-v. 

Issue No. 11: Whether it is justified to consider higher tariff for small hydel plants 
being inefficient and with low plant factor? 

Issues No. 12: Whether it is justified to consider capacity payment/hydrology risk for 
the plant for which full water discharge is otherwise available but the 
available water cannot be utilized due to delay in maintenance/design 

issues? 

Higher tariff for small hydel plants 

152. The Petitioner in its written response to these specific issues stated that Hydropower 
developments represent the best concept of sustainable development. They offer a vast 
potential where development is most necessary. Hydroelectric installations biihg electricity, 
highways, industry and commerce to communities, thus developing the economy, expanding 
access to health and education, and improving the quality of life. In the perspective of such 
comprehensive and diversified sustainable development merits, decommissioning of 
hydropower plants for saving a few million rupees may not outweigh its demerits. 

153.- The-Petitioner-further stated that eqcially important are the flicts that majority of these power 
plants are located in remote and less developed areas and serve as the only grid connected 
source of electricity supply for large rurally categorized but vulnerable populations as well as 
these power plants serve as necessary voltage boosting faci]ities to improve the quality of 
electricir for making it usable for the end consumers. So. the absence of these power plants 
would not only deprive those localities from the power generated by these plants but would 
also make the available electricity supply from the grid unusable being of low quality due to 
depressed voltages. 

154. The Petitioner quoted that for example, 108 MW Golen Gol HPP. located in Chitral District 
is the only source of electricity supply in the area and its capacity, in excess of the local area 
demand, shall serve as an electricity source for future requirements and this project can also 
be linked to Gilgit Baldstan, establishing the necessary transmission network link between GB 
and national grid. So, NEPRA is requested to not only focus on current short-term power 
generation stats of these projects as these projects are built in view of the long-term future 

ulti-faceted requirements of the area. Gomal Zam HPP also has similar d namics and serves 
essential infrastructure development in the area from the perspective of electricity supply 

e11 as a first step / launching pad towards further development of the conflict hit 

Page 38 of43 



1):1I::.\n.\ tuFt IF .ttuIF.uR11' I\ iii: \1.•vnI:It tt 
\\ '''I) \ !rI1 )iI.I-(Ii it I \RIFJ ]'cirl'l()N I(.)R I' 2022-23 

155. The Petitioner further stated NEPRA. b virtue of its mandate to protect the interests of 
consumers, is justified in highlighting the higher unit costs associated with these hydropower 
plants and demanding the rationale. \VAPDA is also concerned about the spiralling unit costs 
and unsatisfacto performance of these hydropower plants, but WAPDA considers the 
option of decommissioning of these power plants as unviable and imprudent owing to the few 
facts recorded above. Therefore, \VAPD.A has already started the rehabilitation and 
refurbishment projects for these hydropower plants. Even for Chitral Rehabilitation, PC-I 
from GOP has been approved whereas for Renala and Kurram Garhi, the approvals of PC-Is 
are in process. In the backdrop of the aforementioned explanations. NEPRA is requested to 
consider rehabilitation and refurbishment of these hydropower projects as an alternative and 
viable solution to deal with the issues of higher unit costs of these hydropower plants contrar 
to the concept of decommissioning. 

Capacity payments for plants with delays in maintenance! design issues 

156. The Petitioner in its written response to this issue submitted that theoretically, if the water is 
available and due to reasons associated with the operator, the plant could not fully utilize the 
available water, then the plant should be allowed capacity payment commensurate with its 
average delivered capacity. However, the transfer of hydrological risk to the operator exposes 
it to significant uncertainty of cash flows for reasons beyond its control. WAPDA 
Hydroelectric operates in the power sector in a very dismal situation as it has no government 
guarantee for securing its payments from CPPA-G (Power Purchaser) neither it charges any 
late payment interest to CPPA-G on its outstanding payments claims spiralled over 300 billion 
PKR for the reason that such interest claim would only result in a bookish entry in CPPA-G 
records and further increase the circular debt as all stakeholders in the power Sector are fully 
aware of the liquidity crunch of CPPA-G. 

157. The Petitioner further stated that however, passing of hydrological risk over the producers 
shall force the power producers, WAPDA in this case, to arrange insurance instruments to 
cover such hydrological risk as well as to short term borrowings / working capital to meet 

-. expenses in lean / dry water flow periods. These costs, obviously, shall be added to the tariff 
and requirmore cm1icath.d hatiges in the ttiriff strüture aell asinthPPA;The 
situation can further be aggravate.d due. to delayed payments from CPPA-G. Moreover. 
managing such uncertain cash flows and risk instruments shall require rigorous financial and 
risk management measures at \VAPDA's end again resulting in expending of efforts and costs 
and most likely would outweigh the intended benefits of take and pay concept. yielding a zero-

sum equation. 

158. Given the above, the Authority hereby directs the Petitioner with ckar directions to complete 
capacity tests of its power stations. 

159. The Authority has also decided to convert tariffs of 7 small old and non-performing power 
stations to take & pay. These plants which have a combined capacity of 69 MW shall include 
Kurram Garhi, Chitral, Rasul, Nandipur, Shadiwal, Chichoki and Renala Kurd. The tariff of 

which shall be given in the order section 

es No. 13: Whether the actual generation for FY 2021-22 and projected generation 
for FY 2022-23 is justified? 

Page 39 of 43 



1)L1iI\fl n-jiu: 'Lift iuiy 1' TIIN i.vr'i;i 
\\ 'i'i. i-m-o I:lloi]ucr.\1ui± 1'FlliTC)N FOR FY 2022- 23 

• 16ft The Petitioner submitted that the question of justification of actual generation for FY 2021-
22 needs further explanation as that is the energy actually and already delivered. If it means 
whether \VAPDA has utilized the available water for power generation. The answer is yes. 
There are certain situations faced at the projects apart from unavailability of water during lean 
periods which restrict the power generation capability of a Certain power station like excessive 
trashes, flooding situations, canal closures, siltation of the ponds / reservoirs with the passage 
of time, force majeure events etc. These and such other events of comparable nature 
temporarily affect the power generation; however, aggregate average annual generation 
benchmark for WAPDA Power Stations has been achieved. For expected generation of FY 
2022-23, it is based on a rationalized approach of previous years generation levels as well any 
additions due to commissioning of new power plants or deletions of energy stats due to non-
availability of any power plants units taken out for refurbishment / rehabilitation purposes. 
Furthermore, \VAPDA has almost no incentive to make aggressive assumptions for energy 

estimates as its 950/s  annual revenue requirement is safeguarded through capacity payments, so 
its energy projections always tend to be realistic. 

161. In this regard, the Authority noted that it had already identified plants which are non-
performing for which a decision has been made to convert tariffs to Take and Pay basis. 
Therefore, this issue stands addressed. 

162. In addition to the above issues of hearing, the Authority, in its previous tariff determination 
directed \APDA and CPPA-G to finali7e the PPAs for WAPDA Hydropower stations and 
submit the same before the Authority in the next tariff petition. 

163. In compliance to the above, CPPA-G has submitted the same orijune 8,2022, whicb was then 
reviewed and the Authority decided the following: 

• Directed that the PPA should be consistent with the Tariff Determination of WAPDA 
Hvdro Plants for FY 2020-21 and FY 2022-23. 

• Directed that CPPA-G and \VAPDA to sign PPA for all under-developing \VAPDA 
power -projects wherein, a clear mechanism for LDs, RCOD, Outages, Technical 
Specifications, Testing Protocols etc. should be mentioned and submitted to NEPRA 
for approval. 

• Approved the provision of "SecUred Outages". However, no further extension to 
"Secured Outages" should be allowed. Moreover, after refurbishment! rehabilitation 
of any plant, the Tariff and Energy Generation shall be revised accordingly. 

• CPPA-G is directed to conduct separate capacity tests for each \VAPDA Hydel Station 
and submit a report to NEPRA for further necessary action. 

• Mechanism for calculation of LDs shall be in accordance with the standard PPA for 
hydropower i.e., Forced and Scheduled outages should be dealt separately for 
calculation of LDs. 

• There should be a nexus between Terms of PPA and GL for every plant. A 
proviso/caveat may be added that the Term of any new plant should be linked with 
its life or 30 years from its COD. 

• Fixed Charge Payment shall be calculated for each power plant separately as per tariff 
determination of WAPDA. 

Page 40 of 43 



Take or Pay Tariff 

Power Stations Net Capacity Variable Rate Fixed Rate Revenue Gap NHP Regular NHP Arrears WUC IRSA 

MW Re/kWh Rs/kW/M RS/kW/M Rs/kWh RsjkW/M Re/kWh 'Re/kWh 

Tarbela 3,477 0.0366 516.8347 (119.4792) 1.5480 282.7009 - 0.0050 

Warsak 242 ' 0.0981 895.6492 (95.1060) 1.5480 282.7009 - 0.0050 

DuberKhawar 130 , 0.2449 2,098.5585 28.3914 1.5480 282.7009 - 0.0050 

PJtai Khawar 121 0.2187 1.648.2347 (482.2222) 1.5480 282.7009 - 0.0050 

Tarbela 4th Ext 1 409 0 1366 908 9830 306 1646 1 5480 282 7009 00050 

Golen Go> 108 1,0408 2.155.9257 363.5538 1.5480 262.7009 - 0.0050 

Jabban 22 0.2723 3,009.6817 (1,045.0192) 1.5480 282.7009 - 0.0050 

Oargai 20 0.1025 1,180.4423 (118.1924) 1.5450 282.7009 - 0.0050 

Gomal Zam 17 0.6972 4.203.7858 (1,594.5239) 1.5480 282.7009 - 0.0050 

Khan Khawar 72 0.2400 1,941.5096 58.6807 1.5480 282.7009 . 0.0050 

Jinnah HPP 96 0.3207 1,861.4462 273.6677 1.4740 254.0779 - 0.0050 

Ghazi Barotha 1,449 0.0791 890.0105 (190.2611) 1.4740 254.0779 - 0.0050 

Chashma 183 0.1954 1,738.0903 (20.2201> 1.4740 254.0779 - 0.0050 

Mangla ............999 - 0.0745. . . 903.5691 93.4512 - 1.1000 0.0050 

Sr.No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

e Authority reviewed the PPA of \VAPDA Hydroelectric submitted by CPPA-G and 
ded the following: 

Page 41 of 43 

r. 

16. 

DI; I'I;R:!1..\'1i (Ff11; .\LTIIORn'Y IN Tii 1 \T1'NIt 0>- 

IVflj(c I•I,(('FRlC i.\RlFF p1:'l'I'l'TON FOR 112022-23 

• A proper Mechanism for calculation of Auxiliary Consi.mption beyond allowed limits 
for Take or Pay plants should be mentioned in the PPA. 

• In order to establish availability of a plant due to hydrology constraints. \XAPDA 
installed a water flow meter and submit data to CPPA-G. 

• Detailed billing/payment mechanism shall be provided in the PPA i.e., NHP. IRSA 
charges etc. 

• CPPA-G to submit a revised copy of PPA, after incorporating the above-mentioned 
directions of the Authority, for approval of NEPRA within 3 months. 

ORDER 

164. WAPDA Hydroelectric is allowed to charge the Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee 
Limited (CPPA-G) the following tariff of each plant at the bus bar of its hydroelectric power 
stations connected directly or indirectly to the transmission s stem of NTDC: 

Wapda Tariff Hydel Levies 

Take & Pay Tariff 

Sr.No. Power Stations 
Capacity 

Tariff w!o 
Hydel levis 

NHPRegular IRSA 
Total Tariff with 

Levis 

Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/IcWh Rs/kWh 

1 Kuram Garh( 4 6.811 1.548 0.005 8.364 

2 dhitral 1 9.355 - 1.548 
r 

0.005 10.908 

3 Rasul 22 3.5093 1.474 0.005 4.988 

4 Nandipur 14 4.5876 1.474 0.005 6.067 

5 Shadiwal 13 4.9401 1.474 0.005 6.419 

6 Chichokl 13 5.1803 1.474 0.005 6.659 

7 Renala Khurd 1 16.1770 - 1.474 0.005 17.656 

Terms and Conditions 



( Ffl !1\L1 ]R1F' INFIJI. M \Ii[R 
\X \!'O JIPo k1I- iRi( l\RJFI 1'N1JT1O> FOR FY202-23 

• Directed that the PPA should be consistent with the Tariff Determination of\VAPDA 
Hydro Plants for FY 2020-21 and FY 2022-23. 

• Directed that CPPA-G and 'APDA to sign PPA for all under-developing APDA 
power projects wherein, a clear mechanism for LDs, RCOD. Outages, Technical 
Specifications, Testing Protocols etc. should be mentioned and submit to NEPRA for 

approval. 

• Approved the provision of "Secured Outages". However, no further extension to 
"Secured Outages" should be allowed. Moreover, after refurbishment/ rehabilitation 
of any plant, the Tariff and Energy Generation shall be revised accordingly. 

• CPPA-G be directed to conduct separate capacity tests for each \VAPDA Hvdel 
Station and submit a report to NEPRA for further necessary action. 

• Mechanism for calculation of LDs shall be in accordance with the standard PPA for 
hydropower i.e., Forced and Scheduled outages should be dealt separateh for 
calculation of LDs. 

• There should be a nexus between Terms of PPA and GL for even-  plant. A 

• proviso/caveat may be added that the Term of any new plant should be linked with 
its life or 30 years from its COD. 

• Fixed Charge Payment shall be calculated for each power plant separately as per tariff 
determination of WAPDA. 

• A proper Mechanism for calculation of Auxiliary Consumption beyond allowed limits 
for Take or Pay plants should be mentioned in the PPA. 

• In order to establish availability of a plant due to hydrology constraints, \VAPDA 
installed a water flow meter and submit data to CPPA-G. 

• Detailed billing/payment mechanism shall be provided in the PPA i.e.. NHP. IRSA 
charges etc. 

• — CPPA-G to submit a revised copy of PPA, afterincorporating the abovermentioned - 
directions of the Authority, for approval of NEPRA within 3 months. 

• The revenue gap induding NH? arrear shall be applicable one year from date and 
notification and henceforth cease to be applicable 

166. The order is to be intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official gazette 
under section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997. 

167. In view of discussions in the preceding paragraphs, the total revenue requirement of the 
Petitioner approved for the financial year 2021 is given below, station wise revenue 
requirement is attached as Annex — I. 

Page 42 of43 



S 

Di:FL:RNt1N.v1io C. )i ti m ,\i.jJ J(R1TY TN 1i IL: M.vr!r:R 
I'D'. !-TVDR C!':! 1-C TR 1 'I 'fl I 1-F Pi-i'I'T'J'ION FOR FY 2022 - 23 

AUTHORITY  

Arnina Ahmed Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member Member 

     

    

   

  

r 

 

    

    

Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan 
Member Member 

(Retired) 

Tauseef H. Farooqi 
Chairman 

Page 430143 



I-jNNEX.- .L 

Consolidated - Revenue 

Block Lise Bulk Supply Tariff 

Requirement 

IV 2019-20 IV 2020-21 IV 2021.22 FY 2022-23 
Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed 

(Mb Ps) 

Installed Capacily 6,411 8,411 8,411 8.411 
Est Generation (Net Electrical Output) 32295 32,073 28,903 31 .255 
Plant Factor 44% 44% 39% 42% 

Revenue Requirement (Mm Re) 
O&M 17193 17,035 19,210 20,961 
Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) 7,037 7,277 6,691 • 7,273 
tiara Rental 1,780 1,574 374 
Return on Investment 35,159 29,284 28,472 27,728 
Protsion br Future Development 12.086 12,554 18,335 32.268 
Misc. Income (556) (797) (536) (536) 
Total Revenue RequIrement 72,698 66,928 72,547 87,695 

Reriulatory Revenue Gap 
IV - 2019-20 - Audited 2.749 
FY - 2020-21 - Audited 2,580 
Adjustment of differental amount on Post-Retirement Benetts (6,049) 

(2,040) FY -202 1-22 - Audited 
NHP Indexatlon Arrears 

Arrears of NHP - KP 19,054 
Arrears ol NHP - Punjab . 5,267 

Total Revenue Gap 21,553 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 109,247 
Total Revenue RequIrement of WAPDA 109,247 

Hydel Levies 
NHP - ReuIar 40,139 
Arrears ci NHPIWUC to Provinces for FY 2017-18. 

wi-IC 5,440 
IRSA Charges 156 
Total Hydel Levies 45,735 
Total - With Hydel LevIes 154,982 

Generation 31,255 
Average TarIff (RsjkWh) 49587 



Hydel Levies 
NHP - Regular 

ArrearsofNHP-KP 

Aaears of NHP - Punjab 

WUC 

IRSA Charges 

Total Hydel Levies 
Total- With Hydel Levies 

18,351 
35,404 

18,292 

59 

'.•'--'r 

Revenue Requirement Tarbela Warsak Dubair 

Unit 
FY 2019-20 FY2020-21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022.23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

(Mini Ru) (Mm Rs) (Mm Rn) (Mm Ru) 

FT 2019-20 FT 2020.21 FT 2021-22 FT 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

(Mini Rn) (Mini Ps) (Mini Rn) (Mini Rn) 

FT 2019.20 FT 2020.21 FT 2021-22 FT 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projcted 

(Mm Rn) (Mini Ru) (Mini Rn) (Mln Ps) 

Operatinq Data 
mM 3,477 

11,858 
39% 

3,477 
12,566 

41% 

3,477 3,477 
10,956 11,816 

36% 39% 

- 

242 
1,095 

52% 

242 
1,065 

50% 

242 242 
934 898 
44% 42% 

130 
609 
54% 

130 
641 
56% 

130 130 
617 595 
54% 52% 

Installed Capacity 
Generation (Net Electrical Output) 
Plant Factor 

Revenue Requirement 
(MIni tint 

Mis Rn) 

6315 
412 

5,798 
409 

6,813 7,360 
376 409 

1,376 
70 

1,263 
69 

1,446 1,570 
64 67 

160 
256 

195 
290 

214 232 
264 289 

O&M 
Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) 
Ijara Rental 
Return on Investment 

ii,MuRn) 
)i.nRn) 

1,780 
1,130 

1,574 
1,011 

374 
993 973 180 148 139 131 2.865 2,475 2,434 2.394 

Provision for Future Development iian Rn) 4,996 5,190 7,579 13,339 348 36) 528 929 186 194 283 490 

Misc. Income tMInRn) (92) (169k,  (85) (85) (16) (10) (7) (7) (0) (5) (1) 

14,541 1 13,813  I 16,051 21,995 1,957 1,831 2,170 2,691 3,468 3,149 3,194 3,412 Total Revenue Requirement w(o Rev. Gap (Mn C.) 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 
(430) (5) FT - 2019-20 - Audited 902 

FY - 2020-21 - Audited 19 (7 (1.069) 

Adjustment of differential amount on Post-Retirement Benehts (2,500) (174) (93) 

FY - 2021-22 - Provisional (2,030) (ill) 302 

NEW Indexatlon Arrears 
Arrears of NHP - KP 
Arrears of NEW - Punjab 

Total Revenue Gap (4,942) (273) 43 

Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 

17,054 2,417 3,455 
3,455 17,054 2,417 

FT 2019-20 FT 2020-21 FT 2021-22 FT 2022-23 FT 20 19-20 FT 2020.21 FY 2021-22 FT 2022-23 FT 2019-20 FY2020•21 FT 2021-22 FT 7022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected Audited Audited Actual/Audited Pr, iendud 

1,390 921 

4 3 

1,395 924 
3,812 4,379 



(77) 

(118) 

(16) 
(62)  

22 
136 
71% 

226 
141 

374 

84 

(0) 

. 824] 

(2731 
551 

_ - j- 

Revenue Requirement Allai ithan Jabban 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022.23 
Audited Audited Actual/A udited Projected 

(MIn Re) (Mn Re) (Mm Rs (CAIn Re) 

FY 2019-20 FY 202021 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

(Ml,, Re) (Mt Re) (Mm PS) (Mm Re) 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020.21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Aedited Actual/Audited Poje ted 

(Mb PS) (Ml,, Ps) (Mm Re) (Mhl '?s) 

Cell 

tctm 

121 
469 

121 
439 

121 121 
373 463 

72 
274 

72 
231 

72 
162 

72 
306 

22 
138 

22 
134 

22 
135 

1%) 44% 42% 35% 44% 44% 37% 25% 49% 72% 70% 71% 

173 340 271 294 241 254 323 351 143 130 176 
tMrnR$ 187 246 244 245 125 149 169 149 116 141 121 
IMI n,t 

tu'nt 1,815 1559 1,523 1;488 1,183 1,019 1,000 979 476 402 392 

tv, no 173 180 263 463 103 107 156 275 31 33 48 

ivi,nm (I) (2) (1) (1) (l (7 (ii) (II) (0) (0) (0 

tMI Rn) 2,348 2,323 2,300 I 2,489 1,651 I 1,522 1,638 1,744 766 704 735 

55 360 

(694) (484) 

(87) (52) 
29 228 

(697) 51 
1,792 1,795 
1,792 1,795 

FY 2019.20 FY2020.21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2019-20 FY 2020.21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022.23 FY 2019-20 FY 2020.21 FY 2021.22 
Audited Audited flctuaUAudited Projected Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected Audited A edited Actual/A udite 

Operating Data 
Installed Capacity 
Generation (Net Electrical Output) 
Plant Factor 

Revenue Requirement  
O&M 
Deprecialion (At Carrying Cost) 
tjara Rental 
Return on Investment 

Provision for Future Development 

Misc. Income 

Total Revenue Requirement wlo Rev. Gap 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY -2019-20-Audited 

FY - 2020-21 - Audited 

Adjustment of differential amount on Post-Retirement Benefits 
FY - 2021-22 - Provisional 

NHP Indexation Arrears 
Arrears ofNHP-KP 
Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

Total Revenue Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 

FY 2022-23 
Proycled 

Hydel Levies 
NHP- Regular 

Arrears of NHP - KP 

Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

WUC 

IRSA Charges 

Total Hydel Levies 

Total-With Hydel Levies 

717 474 

2 2 

211 

211 
762 



Operatinq Data  
Installed Capacity 
Generation (Net Electrical Output) 
Plant Factor 

20 20 20 20 4 4 4 4 I 1 1 
96 109 87 105 15 20 11 20 3 3 2 

57% 63% 50% 61% 44% 59% 32% 56% 36% 38% 25% 

I 
4 

50% 

137 147 160 205 77 83 90 113 19 21 23 29 
4 4 3 4 . I 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 

0 

(20) 

(14) 
6 

3 

(3) 
10 

(0) 

(23) 

(I) 
2 

5 I 

6 76 

(2) 

9 

43 

(2) 

11 

30 

(I) 

14 

28 

(1) 

6 

9 

(I) 

6 

15 

(I) 

91 28 105 135 27 25 291 213 182 190 

6 

6 

(0) (0) 

96 

4 3 3 3 
1 1 2 .3 

(0) (0) (0) (0) 

37] 

163 
Hydel Levies 

NHP - Regular 

Arrears of NHP-KP 

Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

WUC 

IRSA Charges 

Total Hydel Levies 

Total . With Hydel Levies 

.n..1 .... 
5- 1 5 

A 

31 

0 

FY 2019.20 
Audited 

Ff2020.21 
Audited 

FY 2021-22 
ActuaL'Audited 

FY 2022-23 
Projected 

FY 2019-20 
Audited 

FY2020-21 
Audited 

FY 2021.22 
Actuet/Audited 

FY 2022-23 
Projected 

FY2019-20 
Audited 

FY2020-21 
Audited 

FY 2021-22 
Actuol/fluetiteel 

FY 2022-2i 

Prujecteilll 

Revenue Requirement Dargai Kurrm Garhi Ch it rat 

F 2019.20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actuul/Audited Projected 

(Mm Ps) (MIii Its) (Mm Ps) (501n Ps) 

FY 2019.20 FY 2020-211  FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
Audited Audited 4ctuat/Asdited Projected 

(Mb Its) (MIs Ps) (MIs Its) (MIs Its) 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020.21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
Audited Audited Actuol/Audilerl ProjcIed 

(Mm Rs) (MTh PS) (Mlii Ps) (Mi, Its) 

Uflt 

Revenue Requirement  
O&M (MIs Ru 

Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) lMlnuul 

Ijara Rental (MIs Ru) 

Return on Investment jUn nm 

Provision for Future Develcpniecmt (Mum) 

Misc. Income (UInu) 

Total Revenue Requirement wlo Rev. Gap (MInRu) 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY - 2019-20 - Audited 

FY - 2020-21 -Audited 

Adjustment of differential amount on Post-Retirement Benefits 
FY - 2021-22 - Provisional 

NI-IP Indexation Arrears 
Arrears of NHP - <P 
Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

Total Revenue Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 

(28) 13 (22) 
263 148 14 
263 146 14 



186 
1-lydel Levies 

NI-IP - Regular 

Arrears ol NHP - KP 

Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

w)JC 

IRSA Charges 

Total Hydel Levies 

Total - WIth Hydel Levies 

5,944 

19 

Revenue Requirement 1-4 Golen Got Gomal Zam 

FY 2019.20 FY 2020.21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022.23 
Audited Audited ActuaL/Audited Projected 

(MI,, Pu) (Mitt Rs) (SOn Ps) (Mitt Ru) 

FY 2019.20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited ActuaL/Audited Projected 
Mln Rs) (Mm Rsj (Mitt Ru) (Mm Ru) 

1-V 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022.23 

Audited Audited itcti,aL/Aiidi)ee Prttjec)'-d 
(MItt Ru) (Mlii Ru) (Mlii (Mlii R) 

Unit 

MW) 

1%) 

1,409 
5,486 

44% 

1409 
3,419 

28% 

1,409 
3,276 

27% 

1,409 108 
3,840 86 

31% 9% 

lOB 
82 
9% 

108 
138 
15% 

108 17 
120 54 
13% 36% 

17 
62 

41% 

17 
57 

30% 

17 
00 

40% 

)M, it) 659 772 836 900 115 152 160 174 119 128 139 170 

)PW, RU) 2,163 2,146 1,582 2,146 402 457 451 457 116 124 114 I4 

(W,  RU) 

)t Rt) 9,475 7,907 7,669 7445 2,542 2,112 2,069 2.017 664 604 635 (30 

i' RU) 2,025 2,103 3,072 5,407 155 161 235 413 25 26 37 66 

(1) (I) (1) (1) (151) (158) (149) (149) (96) 100) (94 (9 

(tile RU) 14,321 12,928 13,158 15,896 3,0631 2,7241 2,766 2,911] 859 782 831 

707 213 86 

6,014 781 (549) 

(1014) (77) (12) 

(512) (452) 49 

5,195 471 (327) 
21,090 3,382 578 
2 1.090 3.382 578 

FY 2019-20 IV 2020.21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022-23 Pt' 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 IV 2022-23 FY 2019-20 FY 2020.21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited ActuaL/Audited Projected Audited Audited AduaWhudiled Projected Audited Audited AcluelMuditeu Proje me') 

Operating Data 
Instated Capacity 
Generation (Net Electrical Output) 
Plant Factor 

Revenue Requirement  
O&M 
DepreciaUon (At Carrying Cost) 
Ijara Rental 
Return on Investment 

Provision for Future Development 

Misc, Income 

Total Revenue Requirement wlo Rev. Gap 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY -2019.20- Audited 

FY - 2020-21 - Audited 

Adjustment of differential amount on Post-Retirement Benefits 
FY - 2021-22 - Provisional 

NHP Indexatlon Arrears 
Arrears of NHP - KP 
Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

Total Revenue Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 



427 
Hydet Levies 

NHP - Regular 

Arrears of NHP - KP 

Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

wtJC 

IRSA Charges 

Total Hydel Levies 
Total-With Hydel Levies 

429 

1,238 

4 

9,728 

33 

Revenue Requirement Ghazi Barotha Chashma Jinnah 

U,," 
FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022.23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Pnected 

(Mu, fls) (Ml,, Ru) (Mm Rs) (Mm Ru) 

F? 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

(Mm Ro) (Mimi Rs) (MIn Ru) (OlIn Ru) 

F? 2019-20 FY 2020-21 F? 2021-22 F? 2022.23 
Audited Audited Actual/Audited Pmojc)omI 

(Mis Ru) (MOm Ru) (MI,, Ru) (MO Cs) 

Operatinq Data 
Installed Capacity 1449 1449 1,449 1,449 183 183 183 183 96 96 96 913 

Generation (Net Electrical Output) ot) 6,482 6811 6,762 6,600 747 772 796 840 177 235 256 290 

Plant Factor 51% 54% 53% 52% 47% 48% 50% 52% 21% 28% 31% 35% 

lM CC) 2,397 2,346 2,664 2,880 1,35g 1,348 1,699 1,844 418 396 426 462 
(Mm Ro) 1,631 1643 1,657 1,643 457 488 587 487 435 448 412 449 
1Mm Cc) 

)MI,,RC) 7,889 6,388 6,138 5,977 1,376 1,121 1,075 1,023 1,361 1,009 984 956 

iu,em 2,082 2,163 3,159 5,559 263 273 399 703 137 143 208 366 

)MIuR) (25) (60) (62) (62) (27) (33) (71) (71) (3) (5) (6) (Is]_ 

NbC.) ['13,9741 12,480 j 13,556 15,996 3,429 I 3,197 3,690 3,985 2,348 1,991 2,024j_2,226J 

(204) (2) 322 

(1,531) (81) (141) 

(1,042) (132) (69) 
(514) 172 203 

(3,291) (42) 315 
.12,706 3,943 - 2,541 
12,706 3,943 2,541 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022.23 F? 201 9-20 F? 2020-21 F? 2021.22 F? 2022-23 F? 2019-20 F? 2020-21 FY 2021-22 F? 022-2 
Audited Audited Actual/A uditeci Projected Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected Audited Audited Actual/Audited Pu jected 1 

Revenue Requirement  
O&M 
Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) 
Ijara Rental 
Return on Investment 

Provision for Future Development 

Misc. Income 

Total Revenue Requirement wlo Rev. Gap 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY - 2019-20 - Audited 

FY - 2020-21 - Audited 

Adjustment of differential amount on Post-Retirement Benefits 
F? - 2021-22 - Provisional 

NHP Indexation Arrears 
Arrears of NHP - KP 
Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

Total Revenue Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 



Hydel Levies 
NHP - Regular 

Arrears of NHP - KP 

Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

wuc 
IRSA Charges 

Total Hydel Levies 

Total. With Hydel Levies 

59 

59 

223 

136 

0 

65 

0 

Revenue Requirement Rasul Nandipur Shadiwal 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

(MIs Rs (Mm Ru) (Mill Ru) (Mm Ru) 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 Pit 2021.22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited ,l cleat/A edited Projected 

(Mill Ps) (Mtii Ru) (Mm Ru) (Mm Pu) 

Fit 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 Fit 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited rrojncl-a 

(MIs PS) (MIs Ru) (Mis R) (Mlii P 

Unit 

Operatinq Data' 
Installed Capadty 22 22 22 22 14 14 14 14 13 13 13 13 

Generation (Net Electrical Output) (Gel) 34 77 59 92 34 32 29 44 14 32 28 40 

Plant Factor 18% 40% 31% 48% 29% 27% 24% 37% 12% 27% 24% :11% 

Revenue Requirement 
O&M (tunne) 151 159 176 195 95 102 910 142 92 100 108 139 

Depreciation (AtCanying Cost) 
Ijara Rental 

lnrl 
lalnR) 

6 7 7 7 3 5 3 5 5 5 4 5 

Return on Investment is, 43 38 39 38 7 7 8 9 10 10 11 II 

Provision for Future Development tUtu nt 31 33 48 84 20 20 30 52 19 20 29 51 

Misc. Income mim1em _j (0) (I) (1 (3) (3) __________ (5) (5) (2) (1) (7) (7) 

Total Revenue Requirement w!o Rev, Gap title itet 231 I 236 I 269 I 323 I I 121 930 141 202 125 I 134 I 144 I 1981 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY - 2019-20 - Audited 17 (3) 3 

F'i' - 2020-21 - Audited 18 (57) (31) 

Adjustment of differential amount on Post-Retirement Benefits (16) (10) (ID) 

FY - 2021-22 - Provisional 23 5 

NHP Indexatlon Arrears 
Arrears of NHP-l(P 
Arrears of NI-IP - Punjab 

Total Revenue Gap 42 (66) (33) 

Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 365 136 164 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 365 136 164 

IV 2022.23! [Tv 2019-20 IV 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2029-22 FY 2022-23 IV 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 

Audited Audited Actual/A edited Projected Audited Audited Actual/A edited Projected AudIted Audited ctuat'Audite rrnjoeeitj 



Mangla Renala Revenue Requirement Chichuki 

Unit 
FY 2019.20 FY2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Atdiled Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

(MTh Pu) (Mm Ps) (Ml, Ps) (Mint Ru) 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected 

(tAint Ru) (Mint Ps) (Mint Ps) (Ml,i Ps) 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 F'( 2022-23 
Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projecisd 

(Mini PS) (Mint Ru) (Mint Ru) (Mint Fs) 

Operatinq Data 

Gull 
%t 

13 
30 

26% 

13 
27 

24% 

13 13 
22 38 

19% 33% 

1 
2 

23% 

1 
2 

23% 

I 1 
2 2 

23% 28% 

999 
4589 

52% 

999 
5,314 

61% 

999 199 
4,201 4,145 

48% 57% 

Installed Capacity 
Generation (Net Electrical Output) 
Plant Factor 

Revenue Requirement 
O&M tt.en Rn) 90 97 106 136 21 23 25 32 3,035 3,181 3.246 3,501 

Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) )tnRn) 4 5 4 5 1 1 2 1 611 637 625 337 

Ijara Rental (Mm tint 
Return on Investment (MlnRnl 10 11 Ii 11 3 3 3 3 4106 3,442 3329 3,253 

Provisirs, for Future Devoprnent tM ei 19 19 28 50 I I 2 4 1,435 1,491 2,178 3832 

Misc. Income tMmnfloi (2) (3) - (5 (5) (1) (0) (I) (1) (136) (2381 (24) 

Total Revenue Requirement wlo Rdv. Gap lien Rn) 122 130 144 197 26 1 28 31 39 9,051 8,513 I 9353 11199 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY- 2019-20- Audited (1) 802 

FY - 2020-21 - Audited (22) (14) 559 

Adjustment of differential amount on Post-Retirement Benefits (9) (I) 7I8) 

FY - 2021-22 - Provisional 3 6 491 

NHP Indexation Arrears 
Arrears of NHP-KP 
Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

Total Revenue Gap (29) (8) 1,132 

Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 168 32 12 .332 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 168 32 

FY2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022-23 FY 2019.20 FY 2020.21 FY2021-22 FY2022-23 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021.22 FY 2022-23 

Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected Audited Audited Actual/Audited Projected Audited Audited Actual/Audited rroje':ted 

5.440 

 25 

5,464 56 

Hydel Levies 
NHP - Regular 

krearsofNHP-KP 

Arrears of NHP - Punjab 

WUC 

IRSA Charges 

Total Hydel Levies 

Total . With Hydel Levies 

4 

0 

56 

0 



I am of the considered opinion that WAPDA should have provided documentary evidence for O&M cost 

and also that Tariff of underperformirig power plants need to be converted into Take & Pay basis. 

Since this petition is for FY 2O22-23WAPDA to address the above queries in its next tariff petition for FY 

2023-24. 

r 

* 
t - 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54

